BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
August 7, 2008

IN RE: )

)
NASHVILLE GAS COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ) DOCKET NO.
PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. ) 07-00174
ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT (ACA) AUDIT )
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED )
DECEMBER 31, 2006 )

ORDER ADOPTING ACA AUDIT REPORT OF
TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY’S UTILITIES DIVISION

This matter came before Chairman Tre Hargett, Director Sara Kyle, and Director Mary W.
Freeman of the Tennessee Regulatory {\uthority (the “Authority” or “TRA”), the voting panel
assigned to this Docket, at a regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on July 28, 2008 for
consideration of the report of the Authority’s Ultilities Division (the “Audit Staff”) resulting from the
Audit Staff’s audit of Nashville Gas Company’s (“Piedmont,” “Nashville Gas,” or the “Company”)
annual deferred gas cost account filing for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the subsequent
Joint Final Report of Audit Staff and Piedmont Natural Gas Company (“Joint Final Report™) filed on
June 10, 2008. The Actual Cost Adjustment (“ACA”) Compliance Audit Report (the “Report”),
attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference, contains the audit findings of the
Audit Staff, the responses thereto of the Company, the rebuttal of Audit Staff to Company responses,
and the recommendations of the Audit Staff to the Company addressing the findings.

The Company submitted its ACA filing on July 16, 2007, and the Audit Staff completed its
audit of the Company’s filing on March 12, 2008. On March 14, 2008, the Audit Staff issued its
preliminary ACA audit findings to the Company, and the Company responded to these findings on

March 25, 2008. The Audit Staff filed the Report on April 3, 2008. The Report contains eighteen



findings which result in the net over-recovery of $4,730,021.97.

On April 8, 2008, a data request was issued by Authority Advisory Staff asking the Company
to respond to certain matters set forth in the Report. On April 18, 2008, the Hearing Officer issued
an Order granting the Company’s request for an extension of time to file its response so that further
discussions could take place between the Company and Audit Staff. The Joint Final Report was filed
on June 10, 2008 which set out agreed to modifications to the Report’s account adjustments. These
modifications lowered the Audit Staff’s total adjustments by $1,517,791.34, thereby resulting in a
restated net audit finding of $3,212,230.62 in over-recovered gas costs. The Joint Final Report
stated the final agreed-upon balance as $4,470,733.63 and requested that the Authority issue an order
approving the Report, as amended.

After consideration of the entire record, the panel voted unanimously to approve and
adopt the findings and Actual Cost Adjustment account balances contained in the April 3, 2008
Report, as amended by the Joint Final Report. The panel further voted unanimously to adopt the
recommendations contained in the April 3, 2008 Report as set forth below.

1. The Company shall include actual bills or third party support documents for all
amounts reflected on the ACA analysis schedule with its initial filing and that the Company use
only tariffed rate codes on recovery schedules provided in the ACA filing.

2. The Company shall develop a comprehensive strategy to address the concerns noted in this
audit.

3. The Company shall identify its asset management payments as a separate line item in its
future ACA filings.

4. The Company shall provide third party invoices to support all volumes that are injected or
withdrawn from storage each month, appropriately cross-referenced from inventory schedules to

invoices.



5. The Company shall provide the calculations of injection rates for all injections each month
appropriately cross-referenced from inventory schedules to invoices. All calculations should be
provided electronically in an Excel spreadsheet with working formulas.

6. The Company shall provide the calculations of the Weighted Average Cost of Gas rates
applied to all withdrawals each month. All calculations should be provided electronically in an Excel
spreadsheet with working formulas.

7. The Company shall use the Audit Staff’s ending commodity and demand balances as the
beginning commodity and demand balances in the next reporting period.

8. The Company is put on notice that future non-compliant ACA filings will be subject to
rejection, and the Company may, therefore, be subject to any and all remedies and sanctions
available to the Authority.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

The Actual Cost Adjustment Compliance Audit Report of Nashville Gas Company’s annual
deferred gas cost account filing for the year ended December 31, 2006, a copy of which is attached to
this Order as Exhibit A, is approved and adopted, as amended by the Joint Final Report attached to

this Order as Exhibit B, and the findings and recommendations contained therein are incorporated in

4
Tre Hargett, ©hairman
s

- Sara Kyle, Director 4

Mary W. FreQ]an, Director

this Order as if fully rewritten herein.




NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE TCopy

April 3,2008

IN RE:

)
)
NASHVILLE GAS COMPANY ) Docket No. 07-00174
ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT (ACA) AUDIT )

NOTICE OF FILING BY THE UTILITIES DIVISION OF THE TENNESSEE
REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 65-4-104, 65-4-111 and 65-3-108, the Ultilities
Division of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority hereby gives notice of its filing of the
Compliance Audit Report of the Actual Cost Adjustment (hereafter “ACA”) Component of
the Purchased Gas Adjustment Rule (“PGA Rule™) for Nashville Gas Company (hereafter the
“Company”) in this docket and would respectfully state as follows:

1. The present docket was opened by the Authority to hear matters arising out of
the audit of the Company’s ACA filing for the period January 2006 through December 2006.

2. The Company’s ACA filing was received on July 16, 2007, and Audit Staff
(“Staff”) completed its audit of same on March 12, 2008

3. On March 14, 2008, the Utilities Division issued its preliminary ACA audit
findings to the Company and on March 25, 2008, the Company responded thereto.

4. The preliminary ACA audit report was modified to reflect the Company’s

responses to the preliminary audit findings, Staff’s rebuttal responses to eight (8) Company

Exhibit A




responses and a final ACA audit report (the “Report”) resulted therefrom. The Report is
attached hereto as Exhibit A and is fully incorporated herein by this reference. The Report
contains the audit findings of the Utilities Division, the Company’s responses thereto, Staff’s
rebuttal responses, and the conclusions and recommendations of the Utilities Division in
connection therewith.

5. The original 180-days for completion of the audit of Nashville Gas Company
was extended on several occasions, lastly to April 21, 2008, by mutual consent of the
Company and the Staff as provided for in PGA Rule 1220-4-7-.03(2).

6. The Utilities Division hereby files its Report with the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority for deposit as a public record and approval of the recommendations and findings

contained therein.

Respectfully Submitted:

D0 O %ne

Paul D. Greene
Utilities Division
Tennessee Regulatory Authority




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day of April, 2008, a true and exact copy of the
foregoing has been either hand-delivered or delivered via U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, to the
following persons:

Eddie Roberson

Chairman

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN 37243

Mr. David Carpenter

Director - Rates

Piedmont Natural Gas Company
PO Box 33068

Charlotte, NC 28233

Ms. Jenny Furr

Manager — Regulatory Reporting
Piedmont Natural Gas Company
PO Box 33068

Charlotte, NC 28233

Ms. Kelly Choate

Piedmont Natural Gas Company
4720 Piedmont Row Drive
Charlotte, NC 28210

James H. Jefferies, IV Esq.

Moore & Van Allen, PLLC

100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202

>

Paul D. Greene



EXHIBIT A

COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT

OF

Nashville Gas Company

ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT

DOCKET NO. 07-00174

PREPARED BY

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

UTILITIES DIVISION

April 2008




COMPLIANCE AUDIT

NASHVILLE GAS COMPANY

ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT
DOCKET NO. 07-00174

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

L INTRODUCTION 1
II. AUDIT OPINION 1

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON COMPANY AND 1
GAS SUPPLIERS

IV.  JURISDICTION OF THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY 2

V. DESCRIPTION OF THE PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT RULE 2
VI.  SCOPE OF ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT AUDIT 3
VII. ACA AUDIT FINDINGS 5
VIII  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 37

APPENDIX A — PGA FORMULA 40



L INTRODUCTION

The subject of this audit is Nashville Gas Company’s (“Nashville Gas,” “Company” or “NGC”)
compliance with the Actual Cost Adjustment and Refund Adjustment of the Purchased Gas
Adjustment Rule (“PGA Rule”) of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“TRA” or the
“Authority”). The objective of the audit was to determine whether the Purchased Gas
Adjustments (“PGA”), which are encompassed by the Actual Cost Adjustment (“ACA™)', for
the twelve (12) months ended December 31, 2006, were calculated correctly and were supported
by appropriate source documentation. Staff also reviewed this filing to determine the
Company’s compliance with the Authority’s order in Docket No. 06-00087.

IL AUDIT OPINION

On July 16, 2007, the TRA Audit Staff (hereafter “Staff”) received NGC’s ACA filing
supporting the activity in its deferred gas cost account (“ACA Account”) for the period January
1, 2006 through December 31, 2006. Nashville Gas filed a PGA May 31, 2007 to surcharge the
Company’s unaudited February 28, 2007 balance in the ACA Account effective July 1, 2007.

Staff’s audit resulted in eighteen (18) ﬁndings.2 The net amount of these findings is
$4,730,021.97 in overrecovered gas costs. The Company’s reported December 31, 2006
balance of $7,682,964.25 in underrecovered gas costs is decreased by the $4,730,021.97
overcollected gas costs determined in this audit. The corrected balance in the ACA Account at
December 31, 2006 is $2,952,942.29 in underrecovered gas costs. The amount of the
Company’s errors represent less than three percent of its total gas invoices, and is therefore
immaterial by comparison. Staff concludes that except for the findings noted in this report, NGC
is correctly implementing its Purchased Gas Adjustment Rider as calculated in the Actual Cost
Adjustment, in accordance with TRA rules for Nashville Gas Company.

II1I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON COMPANY AND GAS SUPPLIERS

Nashville Gas Company, with headquarters at 665 Mainstream Drive, Nashville, Tennessee, is an
operating division of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, which has its headquarters at 4720
Piedmont Row Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina. On February 12, 2008, the Company notified
the Authority of its intent to change the name under which it operates in Tennessee from
Nashville Gas Company to its corporate name of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. The
Authority issued an order on March 31, 2008 in Docket No. 08-00028 approving the change.
Piedmont is a gas distributor that provides service to several communities in the Middle
Tennessee area. The natural gas used to serve these areas is purchased from producers and
marketers and transported to Piedmont’s city gate through the interstate transmission facilities of
Tennessee Gas Pipeline (“TGP”), Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation (“CGTC”), Texas
Eastern Gas Pipeline (“TETCO”) and Midwestern Gas Transmission Company (“MGT”).

' The ACA is more fully described in Section V.
% Refer to Section VII for a description of the findings.



IV. JURISDICTION OF THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Tennessee Code Annotated (“T.C.A”.) gave jurisdiction and control over public utilities to the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority. T.C.A. §65-4-104 states that:

The [A]uthority has general supervisory and regulatory power,
jurisdiction, and control over all public utilities, and also over
their property, property rights, facilities, and franchises, so far as
may be necessary for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of
this chapter.

Further, T.C.A. §65-4-105 grants the same power to the Authority with reference to all public
utilities within its jurisdiction as chapters 3 and 5 of Title 65 of the T.C.A. have conferred on the
Department of Transportation’s oversight of the railroads or the Department of Safety’s
oversight of transportation companies. By virtue of T.C.A. §65-3-108, this power includes the
right to audit:

The department is given full power to examine the books and
papers of the companies, and to examine, under oath, the officers,
agents, and employees of the companies and any other persons, to
procure the necessary information to intelligently and justly
discharge its duties and carry out the provisions of this chapter
and chapter 5 of this title.

The Utilities Division Staff of the TRA is responsible for auditing those energy, water and
wastewater utilities under the Authority’s jurisdiction to ensure that each company is abiding by
Tennessee statute as well as the Rules and Regulations of the Authority. Paul Greene and
Michelle Ramsey conducted this audit.

V. DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT RULE

Actual Cost Adjustment Audits:

The PGA Rule can be found in Chapter 1220-4-7 of the Rules of the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority. The PGA Rule permits a gas company to recover, in a timely fashion, the total cost
of gas purchased for delivery to its customers and to assure that a company does not over-collect
or under-collect gas costs from its customers. The PGA consists of three major components:

1. The Actual Cost Adjustment (“ACA”)
2. The Gas Charge Adjustment (“GCA”)
3. The Refund Adjustment (“RA”)

The ACA is the difference between the revenues billed customers by means of the GCA and the
cost of gas invoiced the Company by suppliers plus margin loss (if allowed by order of the TRA



in another docket) as reflected in the Deferred Gas Cost account. The ACA then "trues-up" the
difference between the actual gas costs and the gas costs recovered from customers through a
surcharge or a refund. The RA refunds the "true-up” along with other supplier refunds. For a
more complete definition of the GCA and RA, please see the PGA Formula in Appendix A.

Section 1220-4-7-.03(2) of the PGA Rule requires:

Each year, the Company shall file with the [Authority] an annual
report reflecting the transactions in the Deferred Gas Cost Account.
Unless the [Authority] provides written notification to the Company
within one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of filing the
report, the Deferred Gas Cost Adjustment Account shall be deemed
in compliance with the provisions of these Rules. This 180-day
notification period may be extended by mutual consent of the
Company and the [Authority] Staff or by order of the [ Authority].

Prudence Audit of Gas Purchases:

Section 1220-4-7-.05 of the PGA Rule requires, unless otherwise ordered by the Authority, an
“Audit of Prudence of Gas Purchases” by a qualified consultant. This specialized audit
evaluates and reports annually on the prudence of any gas costs included in the PGA. In Docket
96-00805, Nashville Gas was authorized to operate under a Performance-Based Ratemaking
Mechanism (“PBR” or “Incentive Plan™), beginning July 1, 1998, and continuing each year
unless terminated by the Company or the Authority. For each year that the mechanism was in
effect, the requirements of Section 1220-4-7-.05 of the PGA Rule was waived. On December
14, 2007, the TRA issued an order in Docket 05-00165 approving a revised Incentive Plan for
Nashville Gas, effective July 1, 2006. This revised Incentive Plan replaces the annual prudence
review of the Company’s gas purchasing activities.

VI. SCOPE OF ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT AUDIT

The ACA audit is a limited compliance audit of NGC’s ACA Account. The audit goal is to
verify that the Company’s calculations of gas costs incurred and recovered are materially
correct,’ and that the Company is following all Authority orders and directives with respect to
its calculation of the ACA Account balance. Also included in this audit is the Company’s PGA
filing implementing a customer surcharge of the unaudited February 28, 2007 ACA Account
balance filed May 31, 2007, effective July 1, 2007. Staff also reviewed this filing to
determine the Company’s compliance with the Authority’s order in Docket No. 06-00087.

* The audit goal is not to guarantee that the Company’s results are 100% correct. Where it is appropriate, Staff
utilizes sampling techniques to determine whether the Company’s calculations are materially correct. Material
discrepancies would dictate a broadening of the scope of Staff’s review.



To accomplish the audit goal, Staff reviewed gas supply invoices, as well as supplemental
schedules and other source documentation provided by the Company. Where appropriate, Staff
requested additional information to clarify the filing.



VII. ACA AUDIT FINDINGS

NOTE: In Docket No. 06-00087, the Authority approved and adopted the ACA Audit
Report of NGC’s annual deferred gas cost account filing for the year ended December 31,
200S. The Authority specifically adopted the findings and recommendations contained in
the Audit Report, including the recommendation that the “accrual methodology the
Company used in the ACA filing be rejected and the Company [be] directed to report
actual amounts in the month incurred.”® Staff reviewed the Company’s compliance with
the Authority’s June 14, 2007 Order in completing this Audit.

The result of the Staff’s audit was a net overrecovery of $4,730,021.97 which has the effect of
decreasing the Company’s underrecovered balance at December 31, 2006 by this amount. A
summary of the account as filed by the Company and as adjusted by the Staff is shown below,
followed by a detailed description of each finding. Staff sent its preliminary findings to
Nashville Gas on March 14, 2008 and asked that the Company provide written responses to each
one. Nashville Gas complied on March 25, 2008, and Staff has copied their responses verbatim
into this final report. Staff then considered each response and adjusted our results as we deemed
appropriate.

SUMMARY OF THE ACA ACCOUNT:

Difference
Company Staff (1) (Findings)
Commodity Balance at 1/1/06 $-18,934,743.47 $-18,934,743.47 $ 0.00
Plus Gas Costs 184,410,960.47 181,622,331.09 -2,788,629.38
Minus Recoveries 162.472.648.03 162,440.217.86 -32.430.17
Ending Balance before Interest $ 3,003,568.97 $ 247,369.76 $-2,756,199.21
Plus Interest -283.922.05 -380.873.12 -96.951.07
Commodity Balance at 12/31/06 $ 2.719,646.92 $ -133,503.35 $-2,853,150.28
Demand Balance at 1/1/06 $ 3,981,917.83 $3,981,917.83 $ 0.00
Plus Gas Costs 8,755,212.87 6,952,283.31 -1,802,929.56
Minus Recoveries 8.129.471.48 8,129.471.48 0.00
Ending Balance before Interest $ 4,607,659.22 $2.804,729.66 $ -1,802,929.56
Plus Interest 355,658.11 281,715.98 -73.942.13
Demand Balance at 12/31/06 $ 496331733 $3,08644564 § -1,876,871.69
Totai ACA Ending Balance at
12/31/06 (2) $ 768296425 $2,952942.29  $-4,730,021.97

* In re: Nashville Gas Company, a Division of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. Actual Cost Adiustmen.l
(ACA) Audit for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005, Docket No. 06-00087, Order Adopting ACA Audit
Report of Tennessee Regulatory Authority’s Utilities’ Division, Exhibit A, p. 13 (June 14, 2007).




(1) Staff’s column and the Summary of Findings below contain the final audit results
after Staff took into consideration the Company’s responses to the preliminary findings.
(2) Nashville Gas filed a PGA May 31, 2007 to surcharge the Company’s unaudited
February 28, 2007 balance in the ACA Account of $6,193,507, effective July 1, 2007.

Note: A negative number indicates an overrecovery of gas costs.



SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

FINDING #1
FINDING #2
FINDING #3
FINDING #4
FINDING #5
FINDING #6
FINDING #7
FINDING #8
FINDING #9
FINDING #10
FINDING #11
FINDING #12
FINDING #13
FINDING #14
FINDING #15
FINDING #16
FINDING #17
FINDING #18

Accrual Adjustment $ (1,964,194.67)
Hedging Cost Adjustment 467,228.00
LNG Power Costs (66,600.00)
Cash-out Adj. 400,792.77
Commodity Recoveries 32,430.17
Banked Gas Adjustment (984,484.16)
Miscellaneous Adjustment (966,432.32)
Miscellaneous Adjustment (68,400.00)

Asset Management Misclassification 393,461.00

Interest — Commodity (96,951.07)
Asset Management Misclassification  637,500.00

Accrual Adjustment (708,364.31)
2004 Audit Finding (1,837.60)
Asset Mgt. Misclassification (1,030,961.00)
Miscellaneous Adjustment (699,266.65)

Interest — Demand (73,942.13)
Tariff Rate Codes No $§ effect
Accruals No $$ effect
Net Result $.(4,730,021,97)

Over-recovery
Under-recovery
Over-recovery
Under-recovery
Under-recovery
Over-recovery
Over-recovery
Over-recovery
Under-recovery
Over-recovery
Under-recovery
Over-recovery
Over-recovery
Over-recovery
Over-recovery
Over-recovery

Over-recovery

See page

8

16
17
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
29
30
31
32
33
34



FINDING #1:

Exception

The Company over-stated its commodity invoiced gas costs by including accrual adjustments in
the ACA filing. This is a repeat finding from the prior audit.

Preliminary Discussion

The Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rules “are intended to permit the company to recover, in
timely fashion, the total cost of gas purchased for delivery to its customers and to assure that the
Company does not over-collect or under-collect Gas Costs from its customers.” TRA Rule
(1220-4-7-.02)(1) (“PGA Rule”) Gas Costs “shall mean the total delivered cost of gas paid or to
be paid to Suppliers,...” PGA Rule (1220-4-7-.01(1). The intent is clear that the cost of gas to
be recovered from customers should be based on actual invoiced gas costs. Therefore, Staff
eliminated all accrual adjustments from the Company’s reported gas costs and included only
those amounts documented by actual invoiced amounts. The result of this finding is a decrease
in commodity gas costs of $1,964,643.36.

Company Response

The Company agrees, in part, and disagrees, in part, with Audit Staff’s Finding #1. The
Company has suggested, and believes that Audit Staff concurs, that data reflecting the
Company’s “actual” gas costs for each month should be reported to Staff for ACA audit
purposes to ensure that actual gas costs are recovered from customers. The Company disagrees,
however, with the Staff’s finding that the adjustments to the Company’s reported invoiced gas
costs should be eliminated, resulting in a $1,964,643.36 decrease of the Company’s commodity
gas costs.

The Audit Staff and the Company have differing understandings of the appropriate treatment of
the Company’s adjustments to invoices. Under the accrual accounting methodology, the
Company records adjustments to invoices in the month that the adjustments are recognized,
instead of recording the adjustments in the month to which an adjustment is related as Audit
Staff would prefer. As a result, Audit Staff eliminated adjustments totaling ($1,299,800.57) for
the review period, based on the misunderstanding that various adjustments reflect accruals
instead of actual costs. These amounts represent adjustments that have been recorded to the cost
of gas in the periods presented and are valid actual adjustments, not accruals as the Audit Staff
has presented. Accordingly, the Company disagrees with the Staff’s elimination of the
$1,964,643.36 in adjustments from the commodity invoiced gas costs. The appropriate
adjustment should be in the amount of ($302,417.98) for commodity costs as presented on the
attached schedule captioned Analysis of TRA Staff Adjustments. Additionally, the Audit Staff
has included demand adjustments in February of $4,294.64; in April of $6,530.80; in October of
$6,791.63; in December of ($31,449.50) and commodity adjustments in December of
($157,925.85). The Company is unable to determine the basis for these additional demand and
commodity adjustments and, therefore, cannot agree to them.



The Staff’s Findings #1, #12, and #18 are based on the Staff’s position that “accrual accounting
has no place in the reporting of transactions in the ACA Account.” The Staff’s last audit
addressed the Staff’s preference that the Company use a cash accounting methodology instead of
the Company’s current methodology of accruing estimated gas costs in the current month,
followed by reversals and booking actuals in the month that adjustments are realized. While the
accrual methodology may make it slightly more complicated for Staff to conduct the ACA audit,
the Company believes that its use of the GAAP approved methodology and the ability to assess
the Company’s actual costs are not mutually exclusive. In fact, the Company successfully uses
this methodology for all jurisdictions that the Company serves and to change this methodology
to account for Nashville Gas accounts in Tennessee in a separate manner would be onerous and
result in an unnecessary increase in costs to the Company. The Company has worked with
Audit Staff this year to provide Audit Staff with ACA schedules that meet the Audit Staff’s
needs. In fact, the Company withdrew it’s initial filing in an effort to provide Audit Staff with
simplified schedules to assist in the audit process. The Company continues to desire to work
with Audit Staff to reach a consensus on an ACA reporting structure that simplifies the audit
process for future periods while also respecting the Company’s current operating structure,
accounting systems, internal reporting needs, and cost concerns.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

While the Company keeps saying they are not accruing costs in the ACA, by their own
admission, they record “adjustments to invoices in the month that the adjustments are
recognized, instead of recording the adjustments in the month to which an adjustment is related

as Audit Staff would prefer.” [Emphasis added] Staff asserts that the Company is totally
misrepresenting Staff’s position.

To be perfectly clear, Staff gives the following illustrative examples of how costs should be
recorded in the ACA filing.® We clarify that we may not cover every situation. Should the
Company have questions regarding situations not covered in the examples, they can contact
Staff at anytime during the year to discuss.

Typical Gas Cost Invoices

1. The Company receives an invoice in February for gas purchased in January (“January
invoice™).

2.  While the Company may pay the invoice in February (or later), the January invoice
“amount paid”’ must be recorded in the ACA filing as a January gas cost.

5 Company response to Finding #1, 2™ paragraph, 2™ sentence.

¢ For further clarification, when Staff refers to the ACA filing, we mean the ACA schedules that the Company
submits for audit by the TRA Staff to determine the correct gas costs to be recovered from ratepayers. Staff is not
referring to the Company’s deferred gas cost account on their books that an outside auditor would audit to
determine if it reconciles to the General Ledger each month. Staff is not interested in looking at the internal journal
entries made to the General Ledger, only the invoices that support the gas costs that are recovered from ratepayers.
7 In some cases, the Company may or may not pay the total amount billed, such as when an amount is disputed, or a
credit has been taken. The amount paid, however, is the amount to be recorded.




Invoice Gas Cost Adjustment Examples

Example 1 — The supplier omits a legitimate charge on the January invoice (for whatever
reason) and bills the omitted charge in April. [Staff is not sure the method the supplier would
use, whether sending a revised invoice or including the omitted charge as an adjustment to the
April invoice.]

This adjustment is properly recorded in the ACA filing as an April gas cost, regardless of the
fact that it relates to the January purchase.

Example 2 — The supplier makes an error in the volumes or rate billed and it is not recognized
by the Company until March. [Staff assumes some communication takes place between the
Company and its supplier by whatever method and the Company becomes aware of the error.]

This adjustment is properly recorded in the ACA filing as a March gas cost, regardless of the
fact that it relates to the January purchase.

In paragraph 3 of its response, the Company reiterates its use of the accrual methodology for its
accounting. It states that in the last audit, Staff’s preference was that the Company use a cash
accounting methodology. Staff has never advocated any accounting methodology for the
Company to use in its books and records. Footnote 9 to the Staff’s Audit Report in Docket No.
06-00087 states: “The Company is free to book transactions to its general ledger as it deems
appropriate according to the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA). Staff is not responsible for
the Company’s general ledger and is therefore unconcerned with reconciliation of the general
ledger to the audited ACA balance. Staff’s charge relating to ACA audits is to determine if the
Company’s ACA filing is accurate.” We do not see this as an accounting issue. This is an audit
of the Company’s gas invoices and the revenues billed to ratepayers via the PGA rates. In truth,
if the calculation of interest on the monthly ACA balances was not required by the PGA Rule,
then the timing differences generated by accrual accounting would not be a significant problem.
But the fact is that timing differences can materially impact the calculation of interest.

The Company also states in paragraph 3 that it successfully uses the accrual methodology in its
other jurisdictions. This statement by the Company is interesting in light of the Public Staff
testimony in South Carolina in Docket No. 2007-4-G. (See Attachment 8 for copy of the
testimony.)

“However, the Parties further agree that: (i) Piedmont experienced significant
issues with some aspects of the accounting and reporting of its gas costs
during the Review Period; (ii) these issues resulted in numerous ORS
adjustments including, but not limited to, the Company’s commodity true-up,
inventory accountability and deferred account-hedging program; (iii) several
issues relating to the account entries applicable to the Company’s commodity
true-up calculation and inventory levels remain unresolved and, as a result,
ORS is unable to verify the end-of-period balance in the deferred account
#253.04...” The Office of Regulatory Staff Settlement Testimony of Carey
M. Flynt (November 9, 2007), page 2.




Further, in an article titled State: Piedmont Gas too sloppy: Regulators say errors repeatedly
found in company’s accounting, found on Trading Markets.com, Jim Hoard, assistant director of
the accounting division for the public staff of the North Carolina Utilities Commission says that
sometimes the accounting errors appear to work to the advantage of the company’s bottom line
and sometimes to the advantage of consumers. “They’re making lots of mistakes.” (See
Attachment 9)

Staff further refutes the Company’s assertion that its accrual methodology may make it
“slightly” more complicated for Staff to conduct the ACA audit. In fact, Staff asserts that the
Company’s use of accrual methodology for regulatory reporting purposes causes the auditing
process to be unduly burdensome and therefore unacceptable to Staff. Further, Staff asserts that
if the Company’s ACA filing methodology was compliant with TRA requirements, it would
greatly reduce the number of interrogatories, data requests, phone calls, emails, conference calls,

etc. between Staff and the Company in order to trace all the unnecessary accrual adjustments
included in the ACA filing.

Staff will now address each commodity audit adjustment refuted by the Company on its
schedule titled Analysis of TRA Audit Staff Adjustments. This schedule is attached to this
report as Attachment 1. We have addressed all adjustments with which the Company
disagreed.

Commodity Gas Cost Adjustments:

February 2006

$32,564.20

The Company states that the payment made in July 2005 was correct, but that the “postings”
were not. The documentation supplied by the Company (see Attachment 2) indicates that this is
an “accrual adjustment” of activity which occurred in the 2005 ACA audit period. Therefore,
Staff contends that this is an accrual adjustment as stated by the Company. Again, Staff opines
that accruals have no place in the ACA audit. Staff has made that clear to the Company and will
not attempt to trace these adjustments back through multiple months, which in some cases go to
a prior audit period. True adjustments should be recorded in the ACA filing in the month the
adjustment is required due to revised supplier invoices. Staff will accept only those gas costs
that are supported by supplier invoices and not internal Company journal entries.

March 2006

$3,846.27

The El Paso invoice for $3,846.27 was paid in March 2006 and charged to gas costs. The
Merrill Lynch invoice included the same cost of $3,846.27. The Company paid the total Merrill
Lynch invoice amount and the invoice amount was charged to gas costs. At this point Merrill
Lynch was overpaid by $3,846.27. In April 2006, the Company applied the credit of $3,846.27
against the Merrill Lynch invoice total and paid the balance. Staff contends that the credit
adjustment of $3,846.27 in March and the debit adjustment of $3,846.27 in April was an attempt

11



by the Company to reconcile the ACA balance to its General Ledger. The adjustments were not
necessary in order to correctly state the ACA balance which should only include “actual costs”
paid. As shown in the scenario recounted above, the credit due against Merrill Lynch was
appropriately taken and recorded in April 2006.

April 2006
$(3,846.27)
See discussion in March 2006 above.

$2,929.91

The Company indicates that this amount was paid on the April 2006 invoice, which was charged
to the ACA. The Company then reversed this amount with the explanation that it was “paid in
April, accrued in May.” (See Attachment 3) On Attachment 1, the Company gives the
additional explanation that it “paid this charge on the April invoice but did not record in COG
until May.” COG is the Cost of Gas Schedule. First of all, Staff does not understand how an
amount can be “paid” in one month and “accrued” in a subsequent month, even for General
Ledger purposes much less for ACA reporting purposes. Again, Staff contends that the invoice
paid in April 2006 reflects the true cost of gas for April and the adjustments made in April 2006

and May 2006 are an attempt by the Company to reconcile the ACA balance to the activity in its
General Ledger.

$73,930.23

The Company states that this amount represents a reversal of withdrawal charges recorded in
November 2005 through February 2006. According to the Company explanation on Attachment
1, the “corrected charges appear in the April 06 Commodity Invoice section” of the Merrill
Lynch invoice. Staff took the actual Merrill Lynch invoice amount for April 2006 and included
this amount in the cost of gas. Therefore, the adjustment made by the Company is not necessary
and Staff reversed the entry.

($307.99)

Staff agrees with the Company that this is a reclassification adjustment from Commodity to
Demand. Staff has changed its schedules eliminating Staff’s adjustment.

May 2006
($2,929.91)
Refer to discussion in April 2006 above.

$(5,092.89)

Company explanation states that this cashout credit was taken in May 2006 (actual) and credit
accrued in June 2006. (See Attachment 1) Staff recorded the actual transaction. See discussion
0f $2,929.91 adjustment in April 2006.

12




June 2006
$5,092.89
See discussion in May 2006 above.

$140.70

The Company states that it incorrectly recorded this amount as a demand charge. It was actually
a commodity charge. The Company did not provide invoice references to support this claim.
Staff will accept the Company’s explanation. However, we point out that the Company in
making this adjustment reversed the entries in error. The adjustment to demand should have
been a negative $140.70. And the adjustment to commodity should have been a positive
$140.70. We have made the correct adjustments to our schedule.

$1,159.34

The Company states that they “recorded credit instead of debit” and made an adjustment to
correct. (See Attachment 1) Staff believes that this was probably the case on their General
Ledger. However, the supplier invoice provided to Staff states the “correct” invoice amount and
Staff included the invoice amount in the gas costs. On the documentation provided in the ACA
for June 2006, the Company states that “Supplier pd. Correctly - NOT ADJUSTED in accrual.”
(See Attachment 4) By the Company’s own admission, the invoice amount was correct.
Therefore, Staff included the correct amount in gas costs and appropriately reversed the
Company’s improper accrual adjustments.

July 2006

$567.00

The Company states that the Merrill Lynch invoice charge was paid in July 2006 but not
recorded (in General Ledger) until August 2006. (See Artachment [) Therefore, the Company
reversed out the paid out amount in July 2006 as an adjustment and made an adjustment in
August 2006 to include it back in gas costs when posted to the General Ledger. Staff
appropriately included the Merrill Lynch invoice amount paid in July 2006 as part of the July
gas costs. Therefore, Staff appropriately reversed the Company’s improper accrual adjustments.

August 2006
$(567.00)
See discussion in July 2006 above.

October 2006

$(235,160)

Through a data request, Staff ascertained the total amount of hedging costs, to which the
Company agreed. (See Finding #2) Staff made the appropriate adjustments in the months in
which the costs occurred. These were a $140,880 positive adjustment in March 2006 and a
$94,280 positive adjustment in May 2006, for a total of $235,160. The Company states they
agree with these adjustments. To avoid double collection of these amounts, Staff reversed the

13




Company’s AP (Accounts Payable) adjustment in October 2006 for the March 2006 and May
2006 ADM payments.

$(3,194,812.86)

$(397,577.38)

$1,760,176.03

The Company states that these are AP accruals for 2006 winter period. The notation made on
the “documentation” provided in the ACA was “Misc. adjustment of A/P. True up to TN G/L
A/P balance.” (See Attachment 5) This schedule was an internal schedule reconciling the gas
cost account with Accounts Payable in the General Ledger. Staff first of all looked at the
material magnitude of these adjustments. The Company provided no_invoices or revised
invoices to support the adjustments. Staff opines that the ACA is a mechanism for the Company
to recover its invoiced gas costs. Unless there is an invoice(s) to support these adjustments, they
cannot be recovered from ratepayers.

December 2006

$301.14

The Company is accruing a credit in December 2006 that it states will be taken in January 2007.
Staff opines that the Company cannot include an accrued credit that will be taken in the future.

$165.468

The Company mischaracterized this adjustment, stating that Staff removed this amount from the
December 2006 gas costs. Actually, Staff added this amount for hedging costs incurred in
November 2006. We should have added this cost to the November gas costs instead of
December 2006, so we have revised our schedules to reflect the change.

$(1,725.01)

$(5,817.14)

The Company accrued more than the actual invoiced amounts for two supplier invoices.
Therefore, Staff reduced gas costs by these amounts. Since the Company does not recognize the
adjustments, the $(1,725.01) related to the Columbia invoice and the $(5,817.14) related to the
Merrill Lynch invoice. Once again the Company mischaracterized Staff’s adjustments. Staff
subtracted the adjustments rather than added them. (See Attachment 6)

After the appropriate Staff adjustments were made following our review of the Company’s

response to Finding #1, the result of this finding is a decrease in commodity gas costs of
$1,964,194.67.

14



FINDING #2:

Exception

The Company understated its hedging costs.
Discussion

When comfaring the Company’s reported hedging costs against the ADM Investor monthly
statements,” Staff noted that of the $1,288,408 invoiced amounts, the Company only included
$821,180 in the ACA filing. The Company responded that $400,628 was actually paid, but not
reported and $66,600 was erroneously reported as an LNG Power Cost. The Company provided
appropriate documentation to support its response. Therefore, Staff added $467,228 difference
in additional hedging costs and correspondingly reduced the amount of LNG Power Costs by
$66,600 (see Finding #3). The effect of this adjustment is an increase in the cost of gas of
$467,228.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #2 that the hedging costs are understated by
$467,228 ($400,628 of which are to be added to the ACA account and $66,600 to be reclassified
from LNG Power Costs to hedging costs).

¥ Staff receives these statements daily and monthly direct from ADM.

15




FINDING #3:

Exception

The Company overstated its LNG Power Costs.

Discussion

In September 2006, the Company erroneously included $66,600 in hedging costs as part of the
reported LNG Power Costs. Therefore, Staff removed $66,600 of LNG Power Costs for

September 2006 and appropriately reflected them in the cost of gas (see Finding #2). The result
of this finding is a decrease in LNG Power Costs of $66,600.00.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #3 that the $66,600 of hedging costs be removed
from LNG Power Costs and reclassified to hedging costs (see Finding #2).

16



FINDING #4:

Exception

For each month of the audit period, the Company reversed Transportation Long amounts that
were included in the Cost of Gas.

Discussion

If a transportation customer buys more gas than it can use in a month, the Company purchases
the excess gas back from the customer at a discount and includes that purchase in its cost of gas.
This purchase amount is labeled as a “Transportation Long” amount and is appropriately treated
as a cost of gas. The Company; however, reversed these entries each month as a "Cash-out,"
which Staff believes is in error.

Staff eliminated these reversals of the Transportation Long amounts in the Cost of Gas. The
result of these adjustments effectively increases the Company’s reported gas costs by
$400,792.77.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #4 that the Transportation Long amounts
($400,792.77) are purchases and should be appropriately treated as a cost of gas and not reverse
these costs on the ACA schedule.

17




FINDING #5:

Exception

The Company overstated its Commodity gas cost recoveries.

Preliminary Discussion

The only support originally filed in the ACA for Off-System Sales was “internal” schedules of
sales volumes prepared by the Company. Recoveries were credited for the PGA amount of the
reported volumes and the margin (premium) amount received was reported as a separate entry
“Margin on Off System Sales.” There were numerous “adjustments” made based on these
schedules. Staff opines that internally developed schedules do not provide convincing evidence
to support amounts reported in the ACA. Therefore, Staff requested and received actual bills for
Off-System sales customers.

Transportation Short recoveries’ are supported by schedules provided by the Company;
however, in its recovery calculations, the Company made some adjustments that relied on
accounting adjustments that Staff could not document or understand.

In order to clarify gas cost recoveries and gain some assurance as to the proper amounts, Staff
independently calculated recoveries from sales customers, added the actual amounts invoiced to
off systems customers and added the amounts paid by transportation customers for additional
volumes purchased. We then compared our amount against the total amount reported by the
Company for “Cost Recovery” and “Margin on Off System Sales”. The net effect (excluding
interest) of Staff’s adjustments is a decrease in the Company reported Commodity gas cost
recoveries of $783,246.02.

Company Response

The Company disagrees, in part, with Audit Staff’s Finding #5. Audit Staff excluded all Rate
360 adjustments related to billing adjustments. Billing adjustments can occur many months after
the original billing. The Company’s practice is to recognize these billing adjustments in the
month that they occur (when the customer is rebilled) consistent with standard accounting
practice. Removing these adjustments misstates the cost recovery amounts. The Company has
adjusted the Cost Recovery — Sales Customers line in the Audit Staff’'s ACA Commodity
Schedule in the amount of $750,815.85.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

According to a data response from the Company, Rate Code 360 is Transportation Longs/Shorts
customers. (See Attachment 7) Staff used the Company supplied Transportation Short
schedules showing the calculation of the recoveries, which did not tie to the Cost Recovery

° If a transportation customer uses more gas than it buys in a month, the Company sells the excess needed gas to the
customer at a premium and includes that sale in its gas cost recoveries.

18




schedules in every month. We asked for backup to support the differences. The Company
supplied multiple “screen prints” from its billing system showing adjusting entries, which were
impossible for Staff to follow. Staff does not disagree that the Company may need to make
adjustments to customer billing in a subsequent month, but the appropriate support must be
supplied to document these adjustments.

We will agree to accept the Company’s recovery adjustments for this audit period for Rate Code
360 in the amount $750,815.85 as suggested by the Company. However, in future audits, Staff
will require that the Company supply us with the customer bills and re-bills to support any
adjustments. Therefore, the net effect (excluding interest) of Staff’s adjustments is an increase
in the Company’s reported Commodity gas cost recoveries of $32,430.17.




FINDING #6:

Exception

The Company overstated the ACA balance due to a miscellaneous adjustment to Banked Gas in
July 2006 in error.

Discussion

The Company made a Banked Gas adjustment in July 2006 to reverse an accrual for Banked Gas
in June 2006. Upon inquiry by Staff and further review by the Company, Staff discovered that
the actual Banked Gas entry for June 2006 was zero, and therefore, no adjustment was needed in
July 2006. Staff eliminated this adjustment which had the effect of reducing the ACA
Commodity balance by $984,484.16.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #6 that the July 2006 Banked Gas adjustment
for $984,484.16 is not appropriate and should not be included in the ACA Schedule.

20



FINDING #7:

Exception
The Company overstated its inventory withdrawals in June 2006.
Discussion

The Company made a withdrawal adjustment to an inventory schedule in June 2006 in order to
true up the storage balance. However, after an inquiry by Staff and upon further review, the
Company determined that the adjustment was not needed since the adjustment had already been
made. Staff removed this adjustment, which reduced the ACA Commodity balance by
$966,432.32.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #7 that the inventory withdrawal adjustment in
June 2006 for the amount of $966,432.32 had already been made and should be removed from
the ACA schedule.

21




FINDING #8:

Exception

The Company failed to report hedging costs appropriately.

Discussion

The Company included a miscellaneous adjustment for hedging costs, stating that the amount
had been posted to South Carolina instead of Tennessee. Through a data request, Staff
determined the total hedging costs attributable to Tennessee that were paid by the Company. The

total adjustment necessary was made in the Gas Costs (see Finding #2). The result of this
adjustment is a decrease in the Commodity ACA balance of $68,400.00.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #8 that hedging costs of $68,400.00 should be
removed from the Commodity ACA balance.

22




FINDING #9:

Exception

The Company booked its April 2006 asset management payment as a Commodity Cost credit
rather than as a Demand Cost credit.

Discussion

The Company booked the asset management payment for April 2006 as a miscellaneous
Commodity adjustment. The amount should be booked as a Demand credit. Staff reversed the
miscellaneous adjustment and reflected the asset management payment appropriately as a
Demand credit. The effect of this adjustment is a $393,461.00 reduction in Demand costs
(included in Finding #14) and an increase in Commodity costs of $393,461.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff Finding #9 that the asset management payment should be
booked as a Demand credit and not a Commodity credit; therefore, the Demand costs should be
reduced (as detailed in Audit Finding #14) and the Commodity costs should be increased by
$393,461.00.

23



FINDING #10:

Exception

The Company understated the amount of interest due to customers in the Commodity
component of the ACA filing.

Preliminary Discussion

Staff adjusted the Company reported Commodity ACA interest due to adjustments #1 - #9 above.
The result of this finding is an increase to reported interest due to customers of $75,064.76.

Company Response

Nashville Gas agrees that the reported Commodity ACA interest due to Findings #1 - #9 should
be recalculated. The Company has recalculated the amount to be an increase to reported interest
due to customers of $5,351.06 instead of an increase to reported interest due to customers of
$75,064.76 based on the adjustments presented on the attached schedule titled Summary of ACA
Account for 2006.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

Audit Staff recalculated the Commodity ACA interest due to changes made as a result of the
Company’s responses to Staff findings and Staff’s restatement of certain finding amounts.
Staff’s revised Commodity ACA interest due to customers is $380,873.12. Therefore, the result
of this finding is an increase to the reported interest due to customers of $96,951.07.

24



FINDING #11:

Exception
The Company inappropriately netted asset management payments against Demand Costs.
Discussion

The Company netted the asset management payments of $318,750 due from Merrill Lynch as per
contract against the demand costs invoiced from Merrill Lynch in November 2006 and December
2006. While Merrill Lynch may have agreed with the Company to handle the payments in this
manner, Staff disagrees with the Company’s reporting in the ACA. In this case the Company's
actual demand costs are understated by $637,500 in the filing and the asset management
payments are buried in the invoice detail. Staff would prefer that Merrill Lynch make its contract
payments to the Company and the Company pay its invoice total each month. If the remaining
payments have already been accounted for in this manner, then for filing purposes, Staff would
instruct the Company to report the asset management payment as a separate line item in the ACA
and increase its demand costs accordingly in the Company's next ACA filing for January 2007 —
December 2007. The effect of this adjustment is an increase in the Demand costs of $637,500.

Company Response

The Company agrees, in part, and disagrees, in part, with Audit Staff’s Finding # 11. The
Company agrees that in the future it can report asset management payments as a separate line
item in the ACA. However, the Company believes that it is not “inappropriate” to net asset
management payments against Demand Costs. Asset Management payments routinely are credits
against Demand Costs on invoices and the Company presented the information as detailed on the
invoice. As a result, the Company disagrees that Demand costs are understated by $637,500.
The net effect on Total Demand Costs of increasing “Invoiced Demand Costs™ and subtracting
the “Asset Management Payments” is $0.00. Therefore, no adjustment to Demand Costs is
necessary.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

Staff appreciates the Company’s agreement to report asset management payments as a separate
line item in all future ACA filings. This methodology will properly show total Demand costs
and total asset management payments. Staff does not assert that the netting process is
inappropriate for Company internal accounting, but that it is inappropriate for ACA reporting
purposes.

25



FINDING #12:

Exception

The Company understated its Demand costs by including accrual adjustments in the ACA
Account. This is a repeat finding from the prior audit.

Discussion

The cost of gas should be based on actual invoiced costs. Staff eliminated the accrual
adjustments from the Company’s reported invoiced gas costs and used amounts from actual
invoices only. The result of this finding is an increase in gas costs of $497,687.02.

Company Response

The Company agrees, in part, and disagrees, in part, with Audit Staff’s Finding #12 for the same
reasons explained in detail in the Company’s Response to Finding # 1. The $513,466.49 of
adjustments for demand costs as presented on the Company’s attached ACA schedule are
appropriate actual adjustments, not accruals. The Audit Staff should not have eliminated these
adjustments from the Company’s reported invoiced gas costs.

Additionally, the Audit Staff has included demand adjustments in February of $4,294.64; in
April of $6,530.80; in October of $6,791.63; in December of ($31,449.50) and commodity
adjustments in December of ($157,925.85). The Company has not been able to determine the
basis for these additional demand and commodity adjustments, therefore, the Company is unable
to agree to them at this time.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

For the following detailed Staff response to the Company’s analysis presented, please refer
to the Analysis of TRA Audit Staff Adjustments, a Company provided schedule attached
to this report as Aftachment 1. We have addressed all adjustments with which the
Company disagreed.

Demand Gas Cost Adjustments:

February 2006

$(4,237.03)

With the additional explanation, Staff now understands and accepts this adjustment. Staff has
added this amount back to gas costs.

$4,294.64
This was not a Staff adjustment. This amount was part of the Company’s original filing.

26



April 2006

$27,743.04

Upon further review, Staff agrees that there is an invoice to support a supplier refund credit.
The credit however applied to Tennessee per the payment stamp is $36,161.85. Staff believes
the credit should be applied in January 2006 when the invoice was received, rather than April
2006. Therefore, Staff has credited $36,161.85 to January 2006 gas costs.

$160,436.76

Upon further review, Staff agrees that there is an invoice page supporting this credit. However,
it is impossible for Staff to follow an audit trail to determine whether the credit was actually
taken against gas costs in January 2006. Since the Company wants to dispute Staff’s reversal of

the accrual adjustment in April 2006, Staff agrees to apply this credit to January 2006 gas costs
to the benefit of the ratepayer.

$412,542

Upon further review, Staff agrees that the company provided 3 separate invoice pages (2 of
which go back to the prior audit period) with a total credit of $412,542. However, it impossible
for Staff to follow an audit trail to determine whether the credits were actually taken against gas
costs in November and December 2005 and January 2006. Since the Company wants to dispute
Staff’s reversal of the accrual adjustment in April 2006, Staff agrees to apply this credit to
January 2006 gas costs to the benefit of the ratepayer.

$(77,176.40)

$77,176.40

Staff notes that these are characterized as accrual adjustments recorded in April 2006. However,
since the net effect is zero, Staff did not adjust these amounts.

$(67,513)

Staff further reviewed the support provided for the $67,513 additional gas cost adjustment that
the Company reported in April 2006. Staff pulled the documentation from the last audit and
reviewed the November and December 2005 invoices referenced in the Company’s explanation
for the adjustment. The two invoices in question do not support the scenario described by the
Company, so the Staff cannot accept the adjustment made by the Company.

$307.99

Staff agrees with the Company that this is a reclassification adjustment from Commodity to
Demand. Staff has changed its schedules eliminating this adjustment.

$6,530.80
This was not a Staff adjustment. This amount was part of the Company’s original filing.

June 2006
$(140.70)
See discussion in Commaodity section for June 2006.

27



$(12.74)

Because this was an immaterial difference in the May 2006 gas costs, Staff did not include an
adjustment in May 2006. However, if the Company wants to adjust this amount in June 2006,
Staff will agree to Company’s adjustment.

June/July 2006

$(2.04)

$2.04

These are such immaterial amounts that if the Company wants to make its adjustments as they
indicate, Staff does not object. We will adjust our schedules accordingly.

October 2006
$6,791.63
This was not a Staff adjustment. This amount was part of the Company’s original filing.

December 2006

$(31,449.50)

The Company stated that its actual invoice amount for CGTC for December 2006 was
$62,898.50. The invoice amount for commodity was $31,449.50. The Company’s written
comment on the invoice was that it accrued $62,898.50, but paid $31,449.50. (See Attachment
6) Therefore, Staff made an adjustment to remove the additional amount accrued.

After the appropriate Staff adjustments were made following our review of the Company’s
response to Finding #1, the result of this finding is a decrease in demand gas costs of
$708,364.31.

28




FINDING #13:

Exception

The Company inappropriately made an adjustment for an audit finding in the 2004 ACA audit.
Discussion

The Company made an adjustment for an audit finding in the 2004 audit; however, all audit
adjustments were included the Company's adjustment to its beginning balance in the 2005 audit.

Therefore, this is a duplicate adjustment and should be eliminated. The effect of this adjustment
is to reduce the ACA balance by $1,837.60.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #13 that the adjustment for $1,837.60 should be
eliminated.

29



FINDING #14:

Exception

The Company inappropriately netted asset management payments against Demand Costs and
booked an asset management payment to Commodity rather than to Demand.

Discussion

The Company booked the April 2006 asset management payment of $393,461 as a miscellaneous
Commodity adjustment (see Finding #9). The Company also netted its asset management
payments for November 2006 and December 2006 with its Demand costs (see Finding #11).
Therefore, Staff separated out the netted payments ($637,500) and reclassified the April 2006
payment for a total adjustment of $1,030,961. The effect of this adjustment is an increase to
reported asset management credits in the Demand portion of the ACA of $1,030,961.00.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #14.

30



FINDING #15:

Exception

The Company reversed a pipeline refund credit in error.

Discussion

In November 2006, Tennessee Gas Pipeline issued a refund to Piedmont which was credited to
the ACA Account. In December 2006 the Company made a miscellaneous adjustment that

reversed the credit in error. Staff removed the incorrect reversal of the credit, which reduced the
ACA Demand balance by $699,266.65.

Company Response

The Company agrees with Audit Staff’s Finding #15 that the reversal of the November 2006
TGP refund in December 2006 was not necessary.

31



FINDING #16:

Exception

The Company understated the amount of interest due from customers in the Demand component
of the ACA filing.

Preliminary Discussion

Staff recalculated interest based upon the audit findings #11 - #15 above. Demand interest due

from the customers was understated by $5,062.75. Staff made the adjustment to the ACA
Account to reflect this amount.

Company Response
The Company agrees with Audit Staff Finding #16 that ACA interest will need to be adjusted

due to Audit Staff’s Findings #11 - #15. Nashville Gas has calculated the interest due from the
customers to be understated by $30,429.84.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

Staff recalculated the Demand ACA interest due to changes made as a result of the Company’s
responses to Staff findings and Staff’s restatement of certain finding amounts. Staff’s revised
Demand ACA interest due from customers is $281,715.98. Therefore, the result of this finding
is a decrease to the reported interest due from customers of $73,942.13.

32



FINDING #17:

Exception
The Company referenced rate schedules in its filing that are not supported by its tariff.

Preliminary Discussion

During this filing, Staff noted that the Company continues to use rate schedule numbers that are
different than the rate schedule numbers that were approved by the TRA in its tariff. When
Staff questioned the Company on this practice, the Company responded by providing Staff with
a Rate Conversion schedule mapping the rate schedules used in the filing to the approved tariff
rate schedules. (See Artachment 7 to the report.) In addition, the Company has added other rate
schedule numbers not found in the tariff. Staff opines that the Company must use its tariffed
rate schedules in future filings.

Company Response

The Company has explained to the Audit Staff that the Company’s billing system uses different
codes to represent tariff rate schedules. It is unavoidable that system generated supporting
documents and other reports produced by the Company will contain codes that differ from the
rate schedule numbers approved by the TRA in its tariff. The Company has provided Audit
Staff with a schedule that details the appropriate conversion between the Company’s billing
system/supporting documents and the approved tariff rate schedules. It is not feasible for the
Company to change the billing system’s nomenclature.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

While Staff does not object to the Company using whatever internal codes it desires, the
Company should use tariffed rate codes on all information provided in the ACA documentation
or any other reports provided to the TRA. Staff simply asks that the Company change internal
codes to tariff rate codes (handwritten changes are fine) on system generated reports that use
internal coding that differ from the approved tariff rate codes for all supporting documents
provided in the ACA audit. That way Staff does not have the responsibililty of interpreting

Company documents, since the Company will clearly label documents with the correct tariff
codes.

33




FINDING #18:

Exception

In each month, the Company continued its practice of including accruals and reversals as part of
the reporting of the transactions in the ACA Account. This is a repeat finding.

Preliminary Discussion

In the last audit report (Docket 06-00087), Staff stated in Finding #2 that the accrual
methodology used by the Company was unacceptable for ACA reporting purposes. In its
recommendations, the Staff requested the Authority to reject the Company’s methodology and
direct the Company to report actual amounts in the month incurred. At the January 8, 2007

Authority Conference, the panel voted unanimously to approve the Staff’s report, findings and
recommendations.

On February 1, 2007, Staff met with representatives of Piedmont to discuss the Authority’s
decision and explain the problems Staff was encountering in auditing the Company’s filing.
Piedmont agreed to work closely with Staff to remedy the problem and present the filing in a
manner acceptable to Staff. The Company initially filed the current ACA on June 7, 2007
(Docket 07-00147). After an initial review by Staff, the Company voluntarily withdrew the
filing at Staff’s request, since it was evident that the accrual method had not been discontinued.
The Company re-filed the ACA on July 16, 2007 (Docket 07-00174). Staff’s initial review
showed that accruals were still present and that the Company had not presented its invoices as
Staff had requested. At this time, Staff suggested that the filing be withdrawn a second time.
However, the Company declined and stated that it would be flexible if deadline extensions were
necessary.

Staff has attempted to the best of its ability to explain to Piedmont the corrective actions
necessary to present its “actual” gas costs, through numerous phone calls, emails, data requests,
etc. Despite these repeated communications, the Company has continued to show accrual
adjustments in its documentation of the transactions in the ACA Account, both on the cost side
and the recovery side. Therefore, Staff had no alternative but to strip out all accruals and restate
the balance in the ACA Account based strictly on the third party invoices and customer bills
supplied. The effect of some Staff adjustments was to the benefit of the consumer and some
were to the benefit of the Company. Staff’s objective is to properly state the ACA balance
regardless of the effect on the Company or the consumers.

Staff again states that accrual accounting has no place in the reporting of transactions in the
ACA filing. Several of the findings above were the result of Staff restating an amount after
stripping out accruals.

34




Company Response

The Company appreciates and respects the continued efforts of Audit Staff to work with the
Company to resolve the issues surrounding the completion of the ACA schedule that best meets
the needs of the Audit Staff and the Company.

The Company has faced a variety of issues and challenges in the last several years with respect
to its gas cost accounting. The Company has taken several steps to resolve the issues and
challenges. In the spring of 2006, the Company hired new and additional gas cost personnel and
moved the responsibility for this function to the rates and regulatory affairs department. In July
2006, a new manager of gas cost accounting was hired. As a result of audits by both the North
Carolina Public Staff and the South Carolina Office of Regulatory Staff during the 2006
prudence reviews, it became apparent to the Company that the challenges faced by the existing
gas cost accounting system were much more substantial than previously known. As the
Company dealt with month end closings during the winter months of 2006 — 2007, it also
became apparent that the newly assigned manager of gas cost accounting did not have enough
experience in gas cost accounting to effectively deal with the more complex accounting issues
that had become apparent through the previous audits. The Company hired a new and more
experienced manager of cost accounting and hired new accounting analysts to assist in the
process. The Company also retained an outside consultant to assist in redesigning and
restructuring the gas cost accounting functions, which should be completed within the next
twelve months. Subsequently, in March of 2008, the Company has hired a manager of
regulatory reporting that will work more closely with the Audit Staff.

As stated in the Company Response to Audit Finding #12, the Company has made a number of
adjustments (not accruals) to the gas costs reflected in its ACA filing. Adjustments to these gas
costs were made in conjunction with the Company’s efforts (undertaken in conjunction with its
outside consultants) to review and confirm its gas costs in light of the difficulties identified
above to ensure that its gas costs were stated properly. In this process, the Company has made
every attempt to provide appropriate support to the Audit Staff for each adjustment required.
The Company recognizes that the adjustments were reported in the period in which the
adjustments were made (versus restating prior closed periods) but this is both standard
accounting practice and consistent with the manner in which the adjustments were recorded on
the Company’s books.

The Company agrees with Audit Staff that future ACA filings should be based on “actual” gas
accounting information, however, the Company will continue to recognize adjustments in
current periods as these adjustments are recognized in the general ledger. Audit Staff has stated
in Docket No. 06-00087 that since the ACA filing occurs after the months are closed that the
Company should be able to apply all adjustments to the prior months and Audit Staff does not
see this as a problem for the Company. The Company disagrees with this approach as to prepare
the ACA schedule in this manner would require additional resources to comply and would
essentially require the Company to completely restate its gas costs for the review period in a
manner that is inconsistent with the way in which these costs are recorded on the Company’s
books. The Company is also concerned that Audit Staff’s approach would not properly account

35



for adjustments that occur from prior ACA periods that have already been closed. Failure to
include these adjustments would result in an improper accounting of the Company’s gas costs
and would directly impact the costs recovered from customers.

The Company has and will continue to make efforts to improve the ACA schedules in the 2007
audit year filing. The Company will work closely with the Audit Staff to provide ACA

schedules based on “actual” closing data and workpapers to support the Audit Staff in their
audit.

Staff Rebuttal to Company Response

Staff is fully aware of the requirements of GAAP and that the Company’s books used to prepare
external financial statements must follow those standards. Staff is not trying to interfere with
the Company’s accounting staff’s responsibilities. However, Staff sees the Company’s
accounting process as separate from the ACA regulatory reporting process.

In order for the Company to recover its gas costs from ratepayers, all costs must be based on
supplier invoices. (PGA Rule 1220-4-7-.02) Staff believes that it is not unduly burdensome for
the Company’s regulatory staff to prepare an annual schedule showing the amounts actually paid
for a month supported by the actual supplier invoices. [No accruals, no adjustments to reconcile
these amounts to the General Ledger.] All true adjustments to gas costs need to be supported by
revised supplier invoices and recorded in the month the revised invoices are received or the
Company becomes aware that a revision adjustment is necessary. [Again, no accruals or
adjustments made for the purpose of reconciling the amounts to the General Ledger.] The
regulatory staff is afforded with sufficient time after the year closes to be sure the Company’s
ACA filing reflects the actual amounts paid or adjusted and are reported in the appropriate
months, regardless of when these costs or adjustments actually hit the General Ledger.

As we’ve communicated throughout these findings, Staff will not accept any accruals, nor will
we accept adjustments without third party supporting invoices or other third party evidence. We
also realize that sometimes an adjustment is not known until after an audit period has closed. In
that case it is perfectly acceptable to make a legitimate prior year adjustment to the beginning
balance of the current audit period. Again, the adjustment should be supported by revised
invoices.

Staff appreciates the Company’s statement that it will work closely with Audit Staff to provide
proper ACA schedules.

36



VII. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

NOTE: In Docket No. 06-00087, the Authority approved and adopted the ACA Audit
Report of NGC’s annual deferred gas cost account filing for the year ended December 31,
2005. The Authority specifically adopted the findings and recommendations contained in
the Audit Report, including the recommendation that the “accrual methodology the
Company used in the ACA filing be rejected and the Company [be] directed to report
actual amounts in the month incurred.”"’ Staff reviewed the Company’s compliance with
the Authority’s June 14, 2007 Order in completing this Audit.

In this report, Staff was compelled to refute many Company misrepresentations regarding our
position as to the proper methodology that must be used in the required regulatory reporting of
gas costs incurred and recovered, and other related issues. Despite our numerous issues with the
methodologies used by the Company in the ACA filing, Staff acknowledges a good professional
working relationship with Company personnel. Staff stands ready to assist the Company with
future regulatory filings as needed.

As was the case in the previous ACA, the Company failed to provide a significant number of
documents necessary to support the amounts reported in the ACA filing at the time of tiling.
Staff, therefore, had to obtain this supporting documentation through phone calls, emails, and
written requests. Staff also notes that the only supporting documentation provided for some
items was Company internal accounting schedules. Such internal accounting schedules based
on accrual accounting do not provide convincing evidence to support amounts reported in the
ACA. Additionally, the Company uses untariffed rate schedules in the presentation of its
recoveries. Staff acknowledges that the Company was cooperative in attempting to provide the
supporting information requested. Staff recommends that the Company include actual bills
or third party support documents for all amounts reflected on the ACA analysis schedule
with its initial filing and that the Company use only tariffed rate codes on recovery
schedules provided in the ACA filing.

The Company’s improper methodology of reporting accrued estimated gas costs, cash outs and
gas cost recoveries followed by reversals and booking of actuals in subsequent months continues
to be unacceptable.!' The Company stated many times that if actual costs are not available prior
to the 8™ working day of the following month then estimates are posted to the deferred gas
account in the General Ledger. Staff understands the Company’s financial reporting practices,
since accruals are required for GAAP accounting. Staff does not, however, accept the
Company’s accrual method for reflecting transactions reported in the ACA since it is widely
acknowledged that GAAP accounting and regulatory reporting are very different. An ACA
filing is typically made 90 days after the end of the reporting period, which in Piedmont’s case is
90 days following the end of the calendar year. Thus, in spite of the fact that the Company’s
accounting staff is required to accrue amounts to comply with GAAP reporting on its external

' In re: Nashville Gas Company, a Division of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. Actual Cost Adjustment
(ACA) Audit for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005, Docket No. 06-00087, Order Adopting ACA Audit
Report of Tennessee Regulatory Authority’s Utilities’ Division, Exhibit A, p. 13 (June 14, 2007).

' See Finding #2.

37



financial statements, the Company’s regulatory staff has ample time to assemble the required
data and report the actual gas costs in its ACA filing."> Staff recommends that the accrual
methodology the Company used in the ACA filing once again be rejected and the
Company be directed to report actual amounts in the month incurred or in the month to
which they are attributable.'?

It appears that much of NGC’s ACA reporting format is driven by the Company’s accounting
personnel who may not fully appreciate the differences between GAAP accounting and
regulatory reporting. It is imperative that the upper management of the Company understand
and address this issue. Staff recommends that the Authority direct the Company to develop
a comprehensive strategy to address the concerns noted in this audit.

Staff noted in Finding #11 that the Company netted its asset management payments against its
demand costs in the ACA filing. While the Company objected to the finding, since the asset
management payments were a credit on the asset manager’s invoices for gas purchases, Staff
believes it is important for these payments to be shown as a separate line item in the ACA filing.
The Company also operates under an Incentive Plan. The Incentive Plan allows the Company to
surcharge customers for its share of any “savings” accruing under the plan. The asset
management payments are included as part of those savings. Therefore, Staff believes that the
asset management payments should be separately identified in the ACA filing, to document the
amounts recognized in the Incentive Plan. They should not be “buried” in the detail of a
supplier invoice. Staff recommends that the Authority direct the Company to identify its
asset management payments as a separate line item in its future ACA filings.

Going forward, Staff would like to gain greater assurance that the injections and withdrawals
reported in the inventory accounts for all companies be properly documented by supplier
invoices. To that end, Staff recommends that the Company provide the following support
in its next ACA filing:

1. Provide third party invoices to support all volumes that are injected or withdrawn
from storage each month, appropriately cross referenced from inventory schedules to
invoices;

2. Provide the calculations of injection rates for all injections each month appropriately
cross referenced from inventory schedules to invoices. All calculations should be provided
electronically in an Excel spreadsheet with working formulas; and

3. Provide the calculations of the WACOG rates applied to all withdrawals each month.
All calculations should be provided electronically in an Excel spreadsheet with working
formulas.

12 Staff is not precluding the occasional need for prior period adjustments when information has not been timely
received to enable the Company’s staff to include the adjustment in the appropriate reporting period.

¥ The Company is free to book transactions to its General Ledger as it deems appropriate according to the Uniform
System of Accounts (USOA). Staff is not responsible for the Company’s general ledger and is therefore
unconcerned with reconciliation of the general ledger to the audited ACA balance. Staff’s charge relating to ACA
audits is to determine if the Company’s ACA filing is accurate. ACA filings are typically received by the Authority
several months subsequent to the end of the current ACA period and must reflect actual monthly transactions in the
period in which they occur.

38




Staff recommends that the Authority adopt this report in total and direct the Company to
address each finding as well as all issues discussed in the Conclusions and
Recommendations section of this report.

Staff recommends that the Authority instruct the Company to use the Staff’s ending
commodity and demand balances as the beginning commodity and demand balances in the
next reporting period. By doing so, all monetary audit adjustments will be addressed.

Because the issues discussed in this audit are substantially the same issues the Authority
directed the Company to correct in Docket No. 06-00087, Staff recommends the Authority
put the Company on notice that future non-compliant ACA filings will be subject to
rejection, and the Company may, therefore, be subject to any and all remedies and
sanctions available to the Authority.

39



APPENDIX A
PGA FORMULA"

The computation of the GCA can be broken down into the following formulas:

D + DACA P+ T+ SR + CACA
Firm GCA = --mermmeommeeees - DB + - CB
SF ST
P+ T + SR CACA
Non-Firm GCA = - CB
ST
where
GCA = The Gas Charge Adjustment in dollars per Ccf/Therm,
rounded to no more than five decimal places.
D = The sum of all fixed Gas Costs.
DACA = The demand portion of the ACA.
P = The sum of all commodity/gas charges.
T = The sum of all transportation charges.
SR = The sum of all FERC approved surcharges.
CACA = The commodity portion of the ACA.
DB = The per unit rate of demand costs or other fixed charges

included in base rates in the most recently completed
general rate case (which may be zero if the Company so
elects and the Commission so approves).

CB = The per unit rate of variable gas costs included in base
rates in the most recently completed general rate case
(which may be zero if the Company so elects and the
Commission so approves).

SF = Firm Sales.

ST = Total Sales.

4 pursuant to Docket 03-00209, the PGA Formula has been amended to include the gas cost portion of
uncollectible accounts.

40




The computation of the RA can be computed using the following formulas:

DR1 - DR2 CRI - CR2 + CR3 + i

FimRA =

Non-Firm RA =

where

DR1 =

DR2 =

CR1 =

CR2 =

CR3 =

SFR STR

CR1 - CR2 + CR3 + i

STR

The Refund Adjustment in dollars per Ccf/Therm,
rounded to no more than five decimal places.

Demand refund not included in a currently effective
Refund Adjustment, and received from suppliers by
check, wire transfer, or credit memo.

A demand surcharge from a supplier not includable in
the GCA, and not included in a currently effective
Refund Adjustment.

Commodity refund not included in a currently
effective Refund Adjustment, and received from
suppliers by check, wire transfer, or credit memo.

A commodity surcharge from a supplier not
includable in the GCA, and not included in a
currently effective Refund Adjustment.

The residual balance of an expired Refund
Adjustment.

41




SFR

STR

Interest on the "Refund Due Customers" account,
using the average monthly balances based on the
beginning and ending monthly balances. The interest
rates for each calendar quarter used to compute such
interest shall be the arithmetic mean (to the nearest
one-hundredth of one percent) of the prime rate value
published in the "Federal Reserve Bulletin" or in the
Federal Reserve's "Selected Interest Rates” for the
4th, 3rd, and 2nd months preceding the 1st month of
the calendar quarter.

Firm sales as defined in the GCA computation, less

sales under a transportation or negotiated rate
schedule.

Total sales as defined in the GCA computation, less

sales under a transportation or negotiated rate
schedule.

42




ATTACHMENT

1



90 [dy W DOD Ut
PapI0031 pUE [[1q 90 {LdY U0 LINE} 1P3L) ‘DO Ul

DO Ul PaPI0231 10U INq *23(]

©oyoLL'LL) Pap10231 JOU |[1q UO UI{RI 10U NPAID ING (PRIRLGH) or9LLLL a ut e onp jsed ul pd "AON 1 pa[ig-go/1 | 10y 1) pwg-g
3210AU| J2QUIAON UO P3Y|Iq U0 P31 JUSWUBISSY
90 1dy Wi
OvILI"LL PapI039Y ‘(898894 9010AUT) DO 3 U1 PapIooas|(oy9L 1LL) a D00 Ut Papaooal o ing
10U 1nq J3qW3AON Ut pred pue pajiq d3reyo puewa( : AON Ul pd pue pajIg-puewop so/1 | @rzrso9 v - 14-0
(00°TPSTIY) "90 uef pUE 50 Qg uwawwum_u_%wom Mhmu“_%“ 00°THS T a SHpaId PUEID
100 pIp 1nq (MPa10 3y msa_c&ou..__‘eﬁ y 90/1 PUE "S0/Z1°50/1 1 qPI0231 - G/ 9t - HE - 14-D
(9L'9€5091) 00D 941 U} P21 24 10] wnoso 10u ﬁmﬁ_wum 9L°9€5091 a D0 UEf Ul PopI03a] 10
Ksgnuer w __i .l:o 1R 001 PUR D oIeg NG AUJ UB[ UO U3NE) 1D -1D) PURWIP 90/ - T8R0Y #X4-8
PO LD) udy un 5D ur p3picodljou nq| L a DOO Wt 0u
voevLiLz 15qa05Q UO VS PUE VWS4 uo upax fenuuy | 70 EVL LT 1nq 50 99 Ut pd- SUPa1) S1 [ENULY SO/7 I S189 #Y-V
00'088°0p! $ DOJ 01 PPE 03 JO-YIe JONEEAIP| 00°088°0¥1 2 Burdpay Joy uaunsnipy jyeig
‘udy nun
(LT'9r8°E) op 1ou pip 1nq yosely ut i uo Npaud & uave) JARY| LT'9PS'E D2 udy w pd-gg9¢ # saBreyd Aipounuod - g
PInoys ‘yorej ur Qi 0) pred 3318y VINS
96T ) YOr6T'y a wsmowyun - Juaunsnly jye1g
"seD) Aued pIg moyiim
w.:c.:uu._.:_ YA jenide ayl 19221 01 nut&u._ 20D
. ol uononpale macumo._ao._ Eo::mz_w.w sy ‘J0u aam .
(0Z'v95°ZE) sBunsod 1nq 1931105 Sem JUBWIAR ‘sery Aueq pag| 0 VIS TE o 3277 00 - WPNE 50, VIV wlpe Sumg VIA S0/L
,\5 Ppaonpail jou 1M mco_guo_.c_ YW nwOON .a,__.:. uj
"DS/ON 01 Jopsuen;
- - 0.
E0LETY 01 UORIPPE SIy1 Y PasIaARY *IS/IN 01 21qeanddy [(£0°LET'H) a - pouy ummwux%whmww_q cw_m_\mwﬂ o P
"3010AU] ASenuEe( uo JUnowe NP1 punjay 3oo | g 9
AUON
uoneuejdx3y $
by pmrg ya1) ([pv jymig pasianay) (PaAoway/pPappy WAUNSA(pE PLEBLIA(] SNEDIPUL (]
paudy Sueduwo) paas3esi(] Auedwio) VY.L) paynuap| Jusunsn(pe Apowwo ) sajestpul O
siuaunsn(py

Suawsnipy Jeis Npny v jo siskjeuy

ydv

VA

934

Nvr




"A[n{ UL Ip2ID 0O “(jenioe suny

11g ung (pe paso-pajersioa [11q sun AR

v0'T 2} Ul pUNOY) |11q Suny ) JoJ YINW 00) PIPIOIDY 0D a
] Ut 9510AU1 123103 01 apel JuAausnipy paotoant|, i
vLTI som upyy $59] 590y 10d papuoosy -soussayp Fung|VE (4} a 11g sunf (pe 11pao-3ouaiayyip 3unpq Ke 4y
"uonoas
oLovl 2510AU] UL )Ipowiwio)) 01 0L 0t 1§ 34 2A0W 0) o.vwE (oLovD) a Aupouiuod 0} paropy
Jounsnfpy -pUEWISE U 8R( U1 L Zh S PIPI0SSY puewap se pazi08a1eo Ayvauoour sem 0, 0t | § il
00'08T't6 s DOD 01 PPE 01 JO-ALIA 10y 0008Z'¥6 2 waunsnly jreg
. aung ul DQD Ul ‘Aey Ul iiq oy aunf
68'760°S 1sutede uaxe) judy JO WuOW 24} Joj JNOYSE?) (68'260') o Ui paNIaSE 1paId pue Aejy ut ues ‘[udy Joj noyse -Gl
. 9A0QE 9§ (166267 ARJA Ul panIooe
16676 16616 9 qudy w pd- Aupowwos g1 4 33e1015 OO,L e
(08'0£5°9) B 08'0£5°9 a umoudjun - juounsnly JJe1s
"p3paau Jou Judunsnipy (paajosal
. a1om yoIym Jo Eoé'ﬁ pomo ypardepueudel| ., 200
0r'e99'6 s 1IP2ID B Ua2AVDQ 9OUIIRYIP oY) Sjuasasdar npas) 0v'E99e 2 u1 10] papooal Jou Inq [udy Ui [[1q ‘_._o uade) #pAI)
e '3210AU] 3) JO UoND3S Aupowwo] ayy woy uayelf . (Aipotnuod se pd) Apouiuod|
66L0¢ $ P3O [BNIOY "JIP2JD PUBWISP dY) INO 13U O} Pas() (66'L0¢ u1 u22q 94eY Pinoys j1dy U1 9A0qe PANISOY 1pa1)
"$0 93Q Ul Yonit 00 £¢°LT0°SS PApI0dal/pred sem
TN “parsnipe 1aa2u l.é 0O U} [BLIDRIAQD
€EL20°S) 5 ‘I1Q 90 UBf ul JusiAedisAo SIy) 10} NPAIO B YOO S0 (£€170°S) o) @R 0 p3piodal
s u yonw 00 £ 70'SS WIS ed/popiosay Ajreurduio suonoaful uo Apowntnos §o/z | - l.I
"SIe}jop 943 O}
(€r0g6 L) aBuByd 3y §1109)J9 JON "UON3S 3010AU| Apounwo)) . 90/Z - $0/1 1 28e1015 U0 Suwms Joj 2A0qe
troteeL $ 90 dy 2y uy seadde sadieyd paroan0) 9o/ tEroeo el 2 patjdde sipaso/pasianass3yo wiwod pm -GN, - |
y3noay 0/1 | Ul Pap102ai YD (/M JO [8S1aAY
PR ‘A [un np) wr prodcar| | Aelq ut pap1021
(16'676'7) $ 10U PIp Inq ad10au) Judy ay) uo 331eyd siy) pied 16676 J udy w pd- Apowrwod g1 4 28eI0I§ OO L.
o A0Qe G| YOR\ Ul papIoddl
Leovge $ (LT9v8'E) 21 yudy us pd-0s9¢ ¥ s381eye Apowiiio - GuiENN.
"Uo99s
2010AUI 3y UO JUNOWE AIPOWIOD 3Y) WOJJ panau
St 1IP310 3Y L, "INO JUO Sy} 12U moys Jsnl pinoys .
(66°L0¢) $ 'siuauLisT(pe 0 LoNI3s ANPOWWOD 3y Ui 66°L0E| 66 LOE 1] S._voEEouM_\ S . o e S P
24} JO UOLPPE 33 Yiim Mm0jaq Patedau Aendosdde e 51 20U213441p 10 G0/ | | NN NP1 - LETV - 14D
st uauasnipe sty "00J/1q f 1udy uo 11pad )
100} uaY} )0 13d preg “2ouyyP |11q G s4 SOD
"90 [1dy [un HQOD ut PapI0dal Jou DD ul papIodar|
00°€1S°L9 $ *$0 92 W pred pue g0 AON w paiiig 28reyd Ju10d ((00'€15°L9) a 100 Inq 53] Ul Jure anp 1sed ui p4 A0N Ui pajjig-adsey)

Ju10d pajunoasip-uop Joj Juswiked o/ | @B-90LbZ-14-d

NOP

AV



8€°SYTHOE s PrTISLINT $ (90°L9TE18'1) § D Apownuo)
(o¥'Lzgn) g  (68€6TS1S) s 6b'99%'€ls  § 0 puewaq
(86°21p°Z0¢) SS°'81Z°Z09°L (26°008°66Z'}) IviolL
(r1'Lig's) $ vI'LI8'S [JIE umouyun - Judunsnly jjeig
(10°$2L°1) $ 10°6TL°1 $10 usow{un - waunsniy jjeig
00'89¥°$91 $ (00'89¥'¢91) §1D WwoInjm - usunsnly JJeg
0S'6v1' 1€ $ (05" 671" 1€) $id UMOLD{UN - Juaunsnly jjeig
W1'10) 1119 L0 AJenuref Jj0 uaye] | ] L0 Arenuef ui uayej
y1710€ § 00YsE 90/6 107 9O/Z1 W HOY) ut uaye wpasp| V11O $ 121 -r1108) moyse) 90/6 103 wamnsnipy soud g
. ‘Judunsnipe sy Jo [BAOWI ) o 90/71 01 uInbasqng pd'AON
(69°051°27) ) w0 1ye1S i 5013y “pred jou Ing HO7) Ul PIPI0SSY (69'051°0) $|2 u (pv il so81eyd [EmeIpylm/uoNoaful/Apowios @
(€9°16L°9) £9°16L°9 a umowjun - Jusunsnly jers
(£0°9L1°09L°1) yorey y3noayy AoN - Juaunsnipe gv| €0°9L1°09L°1 o) pouad Isutm 9007 J0) 4V
8E€°LLSLOE yorejy ydnonp AoN - judunsnipe dv [(8€ 225 L6E) J pouad 1Buim 9007 10} d
98°CI8V6!C Yol y3noiy AON - uounsnlpe dv|(98°ZI8'¥61°€) o) pouad 13luIm 9007 10) dV
00°091°S£T .m.:u:i&. KB\ pue yoreN 9y 105 wamsnipy [(00°091°5€T) J siuswiAed 9pQ7 2unf pue [udy 10} g -
00°009°99 $ PPE 0) NO-1oquddag 10| 00°009°99 HiE] €14 Suipuy 10J 009°99¢ PIPPY LIS
(05L£8 D) “Jusunsnipe siy Jo [eaoias s JjeIS Yum 9318y (09°L581) a AJ2A0231-13pun Gy Surpui § - Juwlpe ypne
09°Le8') ‘sasue(eq Vi1 Yim Sutpeis-3upuy VOV +00T 092¢81 £1 WA 0, VOV - dD A 3Py mov.monﬁ
o 9A0QE 998 ., 9(0/L Ui P3p10dal Jou/pied 1dy Aipounto))
00295 § (0029¢) $121 1 90-v0NTANYS 9002 AInf 1004 3571 001 (IR
oz’ o1 “WEIS Aq [eaouwal Yiim 213Y [(0Z°01) ) waunsaly JJa1g
0701 J3u1s Aq eaowar ynm 313y | 07701 a waunsnly jjeig
o asndny| 90/£ UI pap10331 10u/pte 1dy Aipounuo))
(00299 f1un pap10931 jou Inq Ajag ut pred s8rey) 00°L9s 2 TN 90-POATINNY'S 900T Alnf [00d 897 oo_:%
0701 LS Aq [eaowal yum 23| 0701 D pap100a1 jou ANy Ul pq 01 aWARAIIAQ
"9A0QE 29 ANpowwiod jou) puetuap uo An
0D oS L aj Pap10231 *{|ig sunf {i . - e v o
1 ! {pe 11pa10-pareISIoNoe |[1q dunf:
(6T ) ‘enoo| SIY1 1931103 0) paisnipe Jou Sem {HO))
veesl 03 JuaWISN{PY "11qap Jo PE)Sul 1IPID PapIoddy pe6sI 2 ut pasn udss ansoddo) N pa1sod xiy 0 ~=u§m=€<.'_
. "2A0QE 23§ ] “A)pOUILO) O) PIAOW
tocorn) ool 2 "PUBWIAP SE Pazii0Ba)ed A1o2.L100Ul Sem ow.ov_mL
(68760°C) 3A0Qe 39§ . , aunf ur
68260° 68'¢60'S 2 PapI0231 11PR1D puk AR Ul UYE) ‘(LAY 10 INOYSE.)

03a

ACON

120

d3s

onv

nr




ATTACHMENT

2



T

Demand $ - }

Commodity s 10769507 [[(CLD
Total Invoice $ 107,695.07

Demand $ - ) X

Gommodity s 211114737 /L 0 &f
Total Invoice § 2,111,147.37

Demand § 13387946 /(0 oL

Commodity 5 (9,875.80) .
Totalinvoice §  124,003.66 “c

Transporiation Bllling (LONG)
Commodity 5 8530575 (= ol
Total Invoice $ 85,305.75

Total Demand per AP Invoices § 903,818.55
Total Commodity per AP Invoices § 22,925,940.05
TOTAL § 23,820,758.58

Misc Demand Adjustments
- reversal 1/06 Refund Excess Deferred - transferred to NC/SC - .
JE# 41780 - AHB 4,237.03 j

Misc Commodity Adjustments Q) / /
7105 MA Swing accrual adjmnt. ACA ‘05 audit - 500 Leg $ (32,564.20) CL-

Total Demand Accrued @) 908,055.58 /
Total Commodity Accrued $ 22,893,375.85
TOT&V{ 23,801,431.42 \

A)

-




)

o

2.[06‘-62.

\STIY'ELY'Y
(zg'029'})
ECEYL'88Y'Y
10'845'S25'E 965°88Y
1 Bd z8'029'7) 2414
00'0 0
000 0

g ‘B UN PUNO} B [P UMRIPYNM [€103  £71'80L 00°0 0
“TVILLOV ST Uj paISR{DE [BILOIE F981100 SRk JUBUIARE 5 BUMMS ALISd U 10} paonpad 1oit asam B8 Aq sjeniszy P 9v9'y
e

d 0ZLyS'ST 141541
4 Bd 91'Isv'osZ - £9'st

1°6d gweev'siz N\ lzl'os

b- 2k g

000 [
000 [}
000 0
4°'Bd 06'9E4'409 1£9's8
484 00°089'0ZL 046'Z0}
000 0
000 0
00'0 0
8 '6d orsoo'y
164 8§vLZ
L°Bd v9 L2062
6°'Bd ¥0'00s'¢6L So¥'s0
1°0d 0BEBI'PLS 368'18
6 Bd 10S¥R's 0

v Bd eLe6v'y
} 'B6d 00°0Z§'1¥

70695296
88°605'6§

Z '5d 00°009'25
§ 84 88'606'C

T10'258'16

‘04 pue £°36d  §1°66L°08
01 64 38'4Z9°L)
o} 84 000t0'62
0} B4 00°010'GH

EV'861'518

oL Bd 1esiZ'ips

oi ‘Bd 00'8z0's:Z

0L Ba Zi's69'86¢
ANNOWY si1a

AVNEIOV WL L3N
XZS YA G3NE2DV SLNNOWY S§37
TYAROIV div

SZSYHOUN ALIGOWNOD TLC

{ONOT) SNOISIACH MR - G3SYHOUNE SYE

687 008 - vci/0GrZ# rN1 NG,

691 005 - v<i/0opze Nt TR

637 00} - vevtorzs N; R

$ES Aed paylL - v 03 Bums - g1e92 o TN
567 002 - wggem - wws+ 83 rvi TSI

B2 005 -emmmm - vUs+ s N1 ITTTENENN

B2 00} -wmgmilg - vws)ase NI RSN

551 ang - W

597 20¢ - (NN

537 g0} - AN

937008 - Wiy - TR

100/937 005 g - N

527 008 - 11yaY JeWWNG - yis18g% NI N
52 005 - 11USH JAWWNS - YN/SL g% CN! (N
627 00} - uoY Jewwng - vwW/5185% rNI (NS
spm aBetoys - “s6ya Aipowwes - R -EEEREE

§59 ut paicdal - Aued fug - sefueys Aipowwos - R - SERENN

sefueys Aupowwos - Sl - SN

uyex Jawwns - G- SR

xapu; - 5o o0\ SR - NN

ngas sswwns - 8By Apowwoa .‘
60/ - vopeatese Y - D SN
suondo - NN

SASYHOUS

IvLOLENS ONVYW3A

$6y5 puzw o N
psoloau; s2 Butded - N O} 2/qeAed - GEEN

50, 390 - judy SZ.'GiSemp Aed ‘i o2 peseajal lou Zigg./# LSL= - (N

ANYW33Q d2$§S2 - CoL - il
GNYWAa 135 - 0oL -
aNVW3Q $8: - 021 - IR

007Z Yd PUE 5185 VI - abieyp Aaaiisg/eae
- uoneasesa/puBLraQ - 90LYZ V -
SRR - uo13EAIUSEY/PUBWSQ - LE2 W -

$00Z "1£ A"
LIVWHOAL 1. 1OV - 3V 40 1S¢
ANVENQD SVYD 3TUAHSY



ATTACHMENT

3



Total Demand per AP invoices
Total Commodity per AP Invoices
TOTAL

Misc Demand Adjustments

A-K# 6815 - @ 12/05 Annual 1S Credits -Pd in Dec 05 but not accrued in COG

B-Ki# 60882 -9 1/06 demand Cr- Cr taken on Jan Inv but not accrued in Jan COG
C-FT - BH - #46715 - record i 11/05,12/05, and 1/06 demand credits

D-FT-A 60542-. 11/05 demand-Billed and Pd in Nov but not accrued in COG

E-Dmd Cr for 11/05-Billed in Nov, Pd in past due amt in Dec, but not accrued in COG
F-FT-24706-4§8 11/05 payment for Non-discounted Point Charge-Bilied in Nov,Pd in past
due amt in Dec but not accrued in COG

G-FT - A 237 - creditgiiJi#1 1/05 for difference is amt. due vs. paid-remove from
demand (s/b commodity)

Misc Commodity Adjustments
S - commodity charges K# 3650-pd in April, accrued in March

e - @ Storage FTS commodity -pd in Aprll, accrued in May

|- - wd comm.chgs.reversed/credits applied above for swing on storage 11/05
- 2/06

H-S - 12/05 commodity on injections originally accrued to (NP

Credit Accrued above in April should have been in commodity (pd as commodity)
Credit taken on i} bill in April but not accrued for in COG

Total Demand Accrued
Total Commodity Accrued
TOTAL

~

$  746,401.04
$  11,224,833.60
$ 11.071,234.64
$ (27,743.04)
$  (160,436.76)
$  (412,542.00)
$ 77,176.40
$ (77,176.40)
$ 67,513.00
$ (307.99)
/
$ 3,846.27
(2,920.91) /
;
$ (73,930.23f
$ 5,027.33
$ 307.98 .J
$ (9,663.40)
$  212,884.25 <&
$ 11,14749165 /[

11,360,375.90




ATTACHMENT

4



NADHYILLE WAS LUNAFANTY
COSY OF GAS - JUNE ESTIMATE
JINE 10. 2006

FT . A 60004 - DsmandiResarvalian - povabicSTINNIN

Guornatva Foo - Poyable RENWINENRED- ovuipaymonl 1o Ploymont ko assol momm.

FT - BH « 40713 - Diam Mosorv. 81,000 dis & Assign.Cr. 55000 dis - soded tah o quiliemgy
F7 . HH - 40715 Demnnd § 672 TGP, $.0224730 deys GCS pryobls (ainmtiiyml:
SpocoOelnory Chaige - 1A 8815 nint PA 2400 - peystin (diisiamiiiinmging

WPWERP TCO - F55 DEMAND - #1817 - poyobis HARSEMERENG
GOSN TCO - 55T DEMAND (5,000 * $5 7710] - peyoll cANRAENINRG

-TCO - FGSCP DEMAND - £10017 - peynbie gublageihasm
iamga Baso Gos fGeia - payabio \o@iNiREEN
FT51 143463 rnil #70812 - payabls loRhenlitmle

W Dompnd 10,000 @ $12.4700
AR - KT 40085 -t

Dlmond Chygs

YELLOW - 100 LEQ volimes
GREEN 250 LEG YaliRws.

PINK - 800 LEG volumbs

PUNCHABEE:
G- Imbaiance Cosh Cul - 1850 AGMA - raweion May 2008 production

el - Swioq an Eictopo - smoumt duo pipelna - Juha 2006

SR - commodity chagns HY 1650
SRS o nmodily charges -
Ay ehalgas

sirnpe withdiswais.

ML - tommodity chaipes - Mnu
SR - TH 800 Log

WM. - TN 100 Lag - Fool

SO - TH DOD Lrg - Fool

6fog - 30

p1s

AHIOUNT RATE
n, Ill.ﬂ aptoss to ”m wnvianes

u.m lo
000

000
000
0.00

p.o0
{aner20)
L e
14121831

BAT.251.0)

18,000.00
- 28,858.00
mine
“0.00

3019518 badint po biken
000

91, 872.01

0.00 ‘Ois wnd § por OGS cnlen - nv June 2000 | i Esdipats Cloxo
.-..-_l,m,u do $12.14 b 808 Eelimata for B0% &

15783187

0 100.1¢) POV

s par 65, 5 po ool tikou 520 )

ST8,742.70 59200
1niezad 7R

114,10
"

L JRTTTT- R SU\ ppl ey COVYCCHY n M
3 ~obbr — "":E
o e o
ome—" | e
ammw— ecton l‘ N\ C’ [N |
o é’é = . 7 \ x
= w7 [, T et R .
m] 1201, T88.00
g o\ .
Si-“-—-«*""“*__;,"i s 11595 % | EEREE
eyt 14 1,368 &.4441 .
TOTAL COMMODITY PURCHASES |J!Lm 6,058.001.94 59577

AP ACCRUAL
LEG6 AMOUNTS ACCRUED VIA 61K
NET 17A ACCRUAL

G:\GasAccounling\JOHNSHAC OGcog 20061cogD608astimata posled

711583571
£,350.71




ATTACHMENT

S



Transportation Billing (LONG}
Commadity s 111794 £l
Total Invoice $ 16,117.94

Total Demand per AP Invoices $ 775,116.40
Total Commodity per AP Invoices $  8,388,593.06
TOTAL § 9,164,709.46

Misc Demand Adjustments

Misc Commodity Adjustments

GRS - AP accrua! for Apriland June 2006 payments 235,160.00 ~C aa\
SN - AP accrual for 2006 winter perlod 310481285 -C L
WRAAN - AP accrual for 2006 winter parlod 39757738 - Cdb
IR - A7 accrual for 2006 winter perlod {1.760,176.03) ~C2 o,

Total Demand Accrued $ 775,116.40 7 Q
Total Commodity Accrued $ 10,456,967.27 — b
TOTAL $ 11,232.083.67




25°050°012°05

(6 81170601

1002 3000 oY L1ZEZMSNOILYIIINOOTOIVSYDIBURLNCOTYSEON D

€= %% Jy

o] Al

ERVARNE M
dfy 30 prausnlpo sy

450500155 88 L9L°90¥'6 000 ST6ST601'T (05 65°08) €9 620°60C L oot W)
LESOTLELIT 00 90699ZN'L Gorecriv RTE68' LT
,,
- |
forecruo 156689119 (508991 Byl [T CES T [IXI]Y 05'L1196 [
aLTLTR TR 600°C1E {s0'625997) WNYUTL Sipoceuie)
0900 Ll 0 GTLLFI é L8 IOTRSL ST
SoueYeLTs orenve |y wrewrs Jy 4-2.:..5 N rnrecy ? nosmlpy AN
140 95 PrU U9} v PSP S} (TEY801'D (86°6Tv'60C'L) Bl AL LRV Auaded
wier 1wy o) 17y - mansalpy 00T 10RO
o
18191 12€) WS CHISEsL'cs worr'er't AR 545 1E585°LF sopunoduars)
TN ST6S9'601'T oLTHIL LI Upomeire)y
STER'ISL oz Lerzs) ¥ L6 et ap gy purwag
. neaupAlpY MK
(LN (S5 1816} (68 Lo0'LETD) 15667 164 Ol ey Hg v gy ey
o1y o WY - vauisRipy 904t sxpenday
0'e
BL9LI'sLe) TEPELTT4L I syoIraITL WL 001161 6L NCT
ST 6 L60LIT LT 19 60K°S66'S Gipenmo.)
LYTIVerL Gz LULBE'69L LR T N PRVRX]
- seAuafpy
LM 194 0T0'5K°6} g Larzesn) wrz'1ese) o ukag gy g ay mee vy NEY
PESLIVEL PE SUFESRL {m2y m 1wy - ResmnipyY 9001 1mIny
WLSLT L) 05 LIFSTA‘LS TN SAT RS LRTU'SEE'9 USROG unireuodsurs
NL-ShaE 1 (Wsiw'L) LT 319 Siporan)
Wa 8e ISULITY (R EET i L) LW69t CARTE TP pue
(o1t 4] quaEHpY
i aee LT 10A'L) (9106001} (9L 92T L85 M Iy gy s S
: mRpY 1 134 - WauEElpy 9007 Aup
[ARY et FR%0 W s'r9y) IpLE 6L 18°SLI9s 19T EELY st pay s 04 309G
Taimey B3p7 | 8ony Jea ouz Snanae oy @6L NI ar - - R >

aansandy



ATTACHMENT

6



)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company
ACA Audit-AP Invoices
DECEMBER 31, 2006

Demand
Commodity 5§  1,260,531.20 / a{
Totat Invoice $ 1,260,5831.20
_—
Demand
Cammadity $ 96577883 () /
Total invoice $ 965,778.93
Demand
Commodity $ 114006648 S /
Total Invoice §  1,140,066.48
Demand s 6280850 </ [
Commaodity 3 4,980.01
Total Invoice $§  67,878.51 ok
S
Demand
Commodity s 651897613 S [
Total Invoice $ 6,518,976.13 ’
o
Demand $ 21747302 L0 oL
Commaodity $ 127.578.93
Total Invoice™ s 34475185 2 O [
Demand ,
Commodity s 343576193 12/
Total Invoice §  3,435,761.93
Demand s 5260000 B/
Commadity
Total Invoice $ 52,600.00
Demand .
Commodity s seooa18 O[O/
Taotal Invoice $ 56,094.18
Demand s 5037200 fOCL/
Commodity 3 5.817.14 /
Total Invoice $ 56,188.14 O = /
s
Demand |
Commodity s ssoos0s2 ([ C |
Total Invoice $  880,080.92
Demand
Commodity s 285764082 (ol [
Total Invoice $ 2,857,649.92



Kim Johnston/Rates/ ™73 “ \2’ ob - €0
Sent by Kim Johnst R N

Marguiet Lauder/f\udu/PNG@::—-N(—:, Scoll L
01/15/2007 12:09 PM i Searcy/GS/PNG@PNG, Saiah Slabley/GS/PNGEPNG, 3 -
Nancy Hitchins/FIN/PNG@PNG v i 06

bee

Subject  Het December woice|_y

_ CONFIOERTI

QeS8
payimient

\
\,\tE -b

|615. 00 -1

Piease let me know, if you are in agreement.

Thanks, —~ /‘L
Kim w 10(3 KBy

- Te <Kim.Johnsion@piedmontng com>

01/12/2007 04:13PM e

Subject December Invoice

Kim,

I'm sending over the December invoice 1o you to begin your review. Scotl has asked that we change the
format and re-invoice November which | am working on but | have to get with Wes in Mid-office to work all
of that out Once we have everything | will send over the final invoice, which also include the storage
balances on them. As always let me know if there are any questions or if you need additional information.

Thanks,




ATTACHMENT

7



Tariff to S2k Rate Conversion

Tariff S2k
301 Residential Value 311
321 Residential Standard 313
302 Small General Standard 321
332 Small General Value 1st 2000 332
352 Medium General Standard 352
362 Medium General Value 1st 5000 366
303 Firm Industrial Peak 331
304 Interruptible Industrial 341
313 Firm Transportation Peak 371
314 Interruptible Transportation 372
310 ReSale Service/SMYRNA 381

Rate 365 - Off System Sales 365
Rate 361- Emergency gas 361

Rate 360 - Transportation Shorts/Longs 360



ATTACHMENT

8



THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF
SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY
OF

Carey M. Flynt

November 9, 2007

DOCKET NO. 2007-4-G

Annual Review of Purchased Gas Adjustment and Gas
Purchasing Policies
of Piedmont Natural Gas, Inc.




(o QY I R P R

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Testimony of Cargy Flynt Docket No. 2007-4-G Piedmont Natural Gas Company

Page |
SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY OF CAREY M. FLYNT
ON BEHALF OF
THE SOUTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF
DOCKET NO. 2007-4-G
PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS AND OCCUPATION.
My name is Carey M. Flynt. My business address is 1441 Main Street, Suite 300,
Columbia, South Carolina 29201. I am employed by the State of South Carolina as
Manager of the Gas Department for the Office of Regulatory Staff (“ORS”).
PLEASE STATE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND
EXPERIENCE.
I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Business Administration, with a major in
Accounting from the University of South Carolina in Columbia in 1975. I was
employed at that time in the electric and gas utility industry and gained twenty five
years experience in this field. In October 2004, I began my employment with ORS.
have testified on numerous occasions before the Public Service Commission of South
Carolina (“Commission”) in conjunction with natural gas issues.
WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?
The purpose of my testimony is to address the settiement agreement made by and
among the Office of Regulatory Staff of South Carolina (“ORS™) and Piedmont
Natural Gas Company, Inc. ("Piedmont" or “Company”) (collectively referred to as
the “Parties™ or sometimes individually as a “Party™).
PLEASE ADDRESS THE MAJOR COMPONENTS.
ORS found that (i) Piedmont’s gas purchasing policies and practices during the

Review Period were reasonable and prudent; (ii) Piedmont properly adhered to the gas

THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF
1441 Main Street, Suite 300 Columbia, SC 29201



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Testimony of Carey Flynt Docket No. 2007-4-G Piedmont Natural Gas Company

Page 2

cost recovery provisions of its gas tariff during the Review Period; and (iii) Piedmont
managed its hedging program during the Review Period in a reasonable and prudent
manner.

However, the Parties further agree that: (i) Piedmont experienced significant issues
with some aspects of the accounting and reporting of its gas costs during the Review
Period; (ii) these issues resulted in numerous ORS adjustments including, but not
limited to, the Company’'s commeodity true-up, inventory accountability and deferred
account-hedging program; (iii) several issues relating to the accounting entries
applicable to the Company’s commodity true-up calculation and inventory levels
remain unresolved and, as a result, ORS is unable to verify the end-of-period balance
in deferred account #253.04 and (iv) in order to address the unresolved accounting
issues relating to Piedmont’s commodity true-up and inventory levels and to permit a
final accounting of Piedmont’s deferred account 253.04, Piedmont agrees to provide
revised and updated data to ORS for its review by not later than January 7, 2008.

The Parties further agree that a report regarding the aforesaid verification and
recommended adjustment(s) to the deferred account will be made and reported to the
Commission by the Parties no later than February 15, 2008.

Piedmont also agrees to exercise its best efforts to continue to correct deficiencies in
its accounting and reporting practices to conform with requirements of the
Commission, as stated in previous Orders of the Commission.

In addition, Piedmont further agrees to begin filing monthly hedging reports

beginning with the report for the month of November 2007 for a period of one year or

THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF
1441 Main Street, Suite 300 Columbia, SC 29201



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Testimony of Carey Flynt Docket No. 2007-4-G Piedmont Natural Gas Company

Page 3

until otherwise adjusted by mutual agreement of the Parties or by Order of the
Commission in the next annual review.

Piedmont additionally agrees to report back to the Commission on the results of their
actions in restructuring their accounting practices and procedures on or before
February 15, 2008.

Although there were several problems with certain of Piedmont’s accounting and
financial controls during the review period, ORS believes that Piedmont is making a
good faith effort to correct these shortcomings and should therefore be permitted the
additional time addressed in the settlement agreement to attempt to finalize their
corrective actions. ORS does not believe that it would serve the interests of any of the
parties or Piedmont’s customers to impede the Company’s progress to correct
problems identified by ORS and the Company itself.

Taking into consideration the above statements, ORS has determined that the public
interest and Piedmont has determined that their interests would be best served by
reaching this settlement agreement.

I respectfully request that the Commission approve this settilement agreement in its
entirety.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?

Yes, it does.

THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF
1441 Malin Street, Suite 300 Columbia, SC 29201



BEFORE
THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF SOUTH CAROLINA

DOCKET NO. 2007-4-G

IN RE:
Annual Review of Purchased Gas Adjustment )
and Gas Purchasing Policies of Piedmont ) CERTIFICATE OF
Natural Gas Company, Incorporated ) SERVICE
)
)

This is to certify that I, Chrystal L. Morgan, have this date served one (1) copy of
the SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY in the above-referenced matter to the person(s)
named below by causing said copy to be deposited in the United States Postal Service,
first class postage prepaid and affixed thereto, and addressed as shown below:

David Carpenter
Tom Skains
Piedmont Natural Gas Company
PO Box 33068
Charlotte, NC 28233

James H, Jeffries [V, Esquire
Moore & Van Allen PLLC
Bank of America Corp Center
100 North Tryon Street, Ste 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202-4003

Chgtid . forgar

Chrystal L. Morgan

November 9, 2007
Columbia, South Carolina



ATTACHMENT

9




+ COM
WPOATET EWWE >
ceteconns Live!

Pony o [. ALY Jenier symbar

lrver dema
real time prices

Marlteunalor 5 sl accomth 5 Find O Morn
ssee charts and
ree download

GO  BEARCH GU rowarHatings FREE TRIAL TradingMarkeis FREE TRIAL LOGIR

Products Stocks Qptions Forex E-minis /Futures " Community

Home PowerRatings

Featured Trading Praducts

 Roptor XD

Learn how in under 5 minules a night, you
can finet slocks that consisienlly nse over
the next 4-7 days...

FREE PRESENTATION
Tuesday. Nov 27, 04;)0 PM EDT

Yo aerid this frie preseration cliok hure |

5x5x5
Portolio Method

Are you a momentum trader? How would
you like lo own a momenium iading
mathod thai has had double-digit or iriple-
digil returns every year?*

FREE PRESENTATION
Thursday, Nov 29, 04;30 PM EDT

i+ Improve Your
Trading...

s Week's FreeTraining Classes

FEATURED PRESERTATION
Attend This Free 45-Minute
Presantation Aboul the
TradingMarkets Raptor IH

* Tuesday. Nov 27 0400 PM EDT

Sign ug for the Free TradingMarkets
Path to Professional Trading Course

Nov. 27 04.30 PM EDT

How tao Use TradingMarkets Tools
Every Night to Find Tomorrow's

| Trading Candid:
__(u Nov 26 12:30 PM EDT

Learn How Ta Trade Our Best
Pedormlng Syslem Raplor [

PowerRatings {for Traders), the Tool
Every Short-Term Trader Should
Use Every Day fo Gain a Short-Term
Edge
Tuesday, Nov 27 12:30 PM EDT

Flnding the Real Intraday Sirangth
in the Forex Markets with FXrpm
Wegnesday, Noy 28 12:30 PMEOT

Sign up lo learn more about the
Sx5x5 Portfotic Method In our Free
onfing seminar

Thursday, Nov 29 04:30 PM EDT

W Sign Up For a Free Class Now

STOLE NEWSS More News: Top Stories + Stoch Alerts | All Trading News

State: Piedmont Gas too sloppy: Regulators say errors repeatedly found in company’s
accounting
Tuesday, November 20, 2007; Posled. 05°12 AM

Nov 20, 2007 (The Chariotle Observer - McCiaichy-Tribune
Information Services via COMTEX) -- PNY | charts | news | m
PowerRaling -- State regulalors are complaining that N
Piedmont Nalural Gas Co. routinely submils reporis with @,:E hﬁ
accounting errors thal if left unchecked could hurl ratepayers

and the company’s botlom line. Open an ‘
The ulility, with more than 1 million gusigr in the FX.Tradlng Account
Carolinas and Tennessee, submils expense reporis so it can with CMC Markels,

work with regulators to set future gas rales. The N.C. Utililies
GCommission's public staff, which looks out for consumers, .
reviews the figures annually and suggests rates. Click Hove

In lhe lalesl example, the Charlofte-based ulility reported
business expenses for an annual rale review in May thal
were off by more than $16 million - in favor of ratepayers,
said Jim Hoard, assislant director of the accounting division
for ihe public staff. “They were hurling themseives.”

B CMCMarkets

The completed rate review with corrected figures took months and was submitted Nov. 5 for the seven-member
commission o review. It approved the new rates Monday thal will increase the average N.C. residential bill by about
§14 a year, starting next month.

Piedmont spokesman David Trusty said the company was improving and lhat buying nalural gas has become much
more complex since prices began fluctuating unprediciably several years ago.

Hoard said lhat sometimes the accounting ervors appear lo work lo the advantage of the company's bottom line and
somelimes to the advantage of consumers. "Theyre making lots of mistakes," he said.

He said that other companies, such as Gastonia-based PSNC Energy, aren't having the same troubles. He said the
errors started popping up afler Piedmont bought ENCNG from Progress Energy in 2003.

Hoard's division has told Piedmont it needs to improve its accounting performance because the exlra months it takes
lo review the records is sapping resources, he said.

Bob Willett, publisher of Natural Gas and Electricity magazine, said that he had never heard of such an accounting
issue. He said consistent errors could signal “reliability” issues with how the company is being run. In the business
world, errors of more than 5 percent of a company‘s net income are considered serious, he said. Piedmont's annual
net income has hovered around $100 million.

Trusly said the company has been working with the stale to better provide the correcl informalion in the proper
imeframe. Since hurricanes Katrina and Rita disrupted naturat gas supply lines more than two years ago and sent
rates skyrockeling, wholesale gas prices have been unpredictable, he said. And regulated companies, like Piedmont,
have been increasingly required by stale regulators to place hedges on buying natural gas, he said.

"Accounting for the costs of gas are much more comgiex than they used to be,” Trusty said. "Changes took place
very rapidly.”

For the annua! review in May, Piedmont at {irst said it needed to collect an extra $20.3 million from N.C. cuslomers
1o cover ihe cost of buying natural gas over the previous year. The correct figure turned out lo be $30.3 million,
Hoard said. The company also said it needed 1o refund aboul $22.2 million it overcharged customers for the cost of
ransponing and sloring the gas. The correct figure was about $15.5 million, Hoard said.

The company is nol allowed to make a profit on lhe natural gas il supplies and passes on 100 percent of the
wholesale price to custormers. That accounls for 65 percent to 75 percenl of a monthly bill. The company profils from
delivering the gas to cusiomers.

To see more of The Charlotte Observer, or lo subscribe 1o the newspaper, go lo hitp:/ww.chariolte.com Copynghl (c) 2007, The Chariotle
Observer, N.C Dislribuled by McClatchy-Tribune Informalion Services. For reprinis, emait PHNSEP ip.com, call 800-
374-7985 or 847-635-6550, send a fax 1o 847-635-6968, or write lo The Permissions Group Inc., 124 7 Milwaukge Ave., Suite 303, Glenrview,

L 60025, USA.

Are you looking to trade strong pullbacks everyday?




BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY NRECHD 7
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE )
IIUNI0 P 1: 09

iIN RE: T.R.A.OCCHET ROOM
NASHVILLE GAS COMPANY, A DIVISION OF
PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC..
ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT
FILING FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2006

Docket No. 07-00174

I T

JOINT FINAL REPORT OF AUDIT STAFF AND PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Audit Staff of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“Audit Staff’) and Piedmont Natural
Gas Company, Inc. (“Piedmont’ or the “Company”), through counsel, respectfully submit this
Joint Final Report on Piedmont's Actual Cost Adjustment (“ACA") account for the twelve months
ended December 31, 2006 (“Review Period”). This Joint Report resolves all pending issues
between Audit Staff and Piedmont in this proceeding and sets forth, in Attachments 1 and 2
hereto, the final agreed ACA Account Summary for the twelve-month period ended December
31, 2006 and a Summary of Adjustments to the ACA account balance reflected in Audit Staff’s
April 3, 2008 Compliance Audit Report filing (“Compliance Report”) in this proceeding.
Piedmont and Audit Staff respectfully request that the Tennessee Regulatory Authority
(“Authority”) accept and approve this Joint Final Report as the final accounting of Piedmont’s
ACA account for the Review Period. In support of this request, Audit Staff and Piedmont
respectfully show unto the Authority as follows:

1. On April 3, 2008, Audit Staff issued its initial Compliance Report in this
proceeding in which it recommended Review Period adjustments to Piedmont's ACA account of
($4,730,021.97). In its Compliance Report, Audit Staff also reflected substantial dissatisfaction
with the methodology Piedmont used to record its gas costs during the Review Period, which

Audit Staff characterized as a continuing problem with the Company’s reporting of its gas costs.

Exhibit B




2. In its Compliance Report, Audit Staff also reflected Piedmont's response to Audit
Staff’s findings and proposed ACA account adjustments. Those responses included agreement
by Piedmont with the majority of Audit Staff's proposed adjustments but disagreement with a
smaller number of proposed adjustments. In its response, Piedmont also disputed that it had
recorded estimated rather than actual costs in its ACA account for the Review Period.

3 The Compliance Report contained Audit Staff's rebuttal of Piedmont’s response.
This rebuttal demonstrated substantial ongoing disagreement between the Company and Audit
Staff with respect to Piedmont's Review Period reporting of gas costs and the proper ending
balance in Piedmont's ACA account.

4, On April 8, 2008, the Authority Advisory Staff issued a data request to Piedmont
asking the Company to respond to the matters set forth in Audit Staff's rebuttal.

5. On April 18, 2008, at the request of Piedmont and with the consent of Audit Staff,
the Authority extended the time in which Piedmont was required to respond to Audit Staff's
rebuttal and also extended the time by which the audit process must be completed. Piedmont's
request for extension of time indicated that it believed that further discussions between Audit
Staff and the Company could help narrow or eliminate disputed reporting issues and that Audit
Staff had agreed to participate in such discussions. Piedmont's request also indicated the
Company’s belief that Audit Staff and Piedmont accounting personnel had been “talking past
each other” with regard to the Company’s regulatory reporting.

6. Following the Authority's approval of the requested extension, Piedmont and
Audit Staff met to discuss Audit Staff's findings and proposed adjustments to Piedmont's ACA
account and the issue of Audit Staff's dissatisfaction with Piedmont's regulatory reporting.
Piedmont aiso provided additional information and documentation to Audit Staff (at this meeting
and afterwards) regarding several of Audit Staff's adjustments.

7. This process was fruitful and resulted in the Company understanding the manner
in which Audit Staff requires ACA account gas costs to be reported. This process also resulted

in several agreed modifications to Audit Staff's Compliance Report ACA account adjustments




based on the provision of additional information by Piedmont and further review of that
information by Audit Staff.

8. The modifications to Audit Staff's Compliance Report adjustments agreed to by
Piedmont and Audit Staff as a result of this process are detailed on the schedule attached
hereto as Attachment 1. The cumulative adjustments to Piedmont's Review Period ACA
account agreed to by Piedmont and Audit Staff are shown on the schedule attached hereto as
Attachment 2.

9. The agreements between Piedmont and Audit Staff reflected herein resolve all
monetary matters in dispute between the parties with respect to Piedmont’'s ACA account for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2006.

10. Based on the foregoing, Audit Staff and Piedmont respectfully request that the
Authority accept the final agreed balance of Piedmont's Review Period ACA account as
reflected herein and on Attachments 1 and 2 appended hereto as an amendment to the findings
of the April 3, 2008 Compliance Report.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Audit Staff and Piedmont respectfully
request that the Authority issue an order approving the Compliance Report, as amended herein,
with the agreed upon balance of Piedmont's ACA account at December 31, 2006 reflected
herein and in Attachments 1 and 2 hereto.

Respectfully submitted, this the /[0 _th day of June, 2008,

Tennessee Regulatory Authority Audit Staff

[y heeenS. //ﬁméém%(

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, inc.

Wornes 4. Qefprein Ty (LS o
U JV

[heiss, 'm)




Piedmont Natural Gas

ACA Audit Results

January 2006 - December 2006
Docket No. 07-00174

Summary of Adjustments Resulting from Additional Documentation Supplied by Company

Total Findings Issued by Audit Staff
Adjustments Agreed to by Audit Staff:

December 2006 Columbia invoice - Commodity
December 2006 Columbia invoice - Demand

Amount Reference

(4,730,021.97)  Audit Report (April 3, 2008), page 7.

1,725.01  Finding #1, page 14. Company docurnentation number 32.
31,449.50  Finding #12, page 28. Company documentation number 32.

October 2006 AP Adjustments for Nov./ Dec. 2005

Merril Lynch Invoice

Coral Invoice

El Paso Invoice

El Paso Invoice

El Paso Invoice

Interest Effect of Above Adjustments

Subtotal of Adjustments made by Audit Staff

Restated Audit Findings

Audit Adjustments Requested by Company:
Company Documentation No. 32
Company Documentation No. 15

Company Documentation No. 21, 24, 25
Company Documentation No. 20

Adjustments Accepted by Audit Staff

Difference

45.837.45  Finding #1, page 14. Company documentation number 15.

1,302,695.02  Finding #1, page 14. Company documentation number 15,

(540,241.96) Finding #1, page 14. Company documentation number 15.
160,436.76  Finding #12, page 27.
412,542.00  Finding #12, page 27.

__103,347.56  Finding #16, page 32. Staff recalculation of interest.

FLS19E

_(3,212,230.63)

33,174.51
1,775,539.40
39,769.96

1,848,483.87
_1,517,791.34

(330,692.53)

AnacumenT |




Piedmont Natural Gas
ACA Audit
Docket No. 07-00174

Summary of the ACA Account:

Commodity Balance at 1/1/06
Plus Gas Costs

Minus Recoveries

Ending Balance before Interest
Plus Interest

Commodity Balance at 12/31/06

Demand Balance at 1/1/06
Plus Gas Costs

Minus Recoveries

Ending Balance before Interest
Plus Interest

Demand Balance at 12/31/06

Total ACA Ending Balance at 12/31/06

AmracamenT

Company Filing Staff Difference

(FindinJgs)
-18.934.743.47 -18.934.743.47 $0.00
184.410960.47 182.432.346.61 -1.978.613.86
162.472.648.0 162.440.217 -32.430.17
$3.003.568.97 $1.057.385.28 -1,946,183.69
-283.922.05 -320.578.05 -36.656.00
$2.719.646.92 $736.807.23  -$1.982.839.69
$3.981.917.83 $3.981.917.83 $0.00
8.755.212.87 7.556,711.57 -1,198.501.30
8.129.471.48 8.129.471.48 0
$4,607.659.22 $3.409.157.92 -1,198.501.30
355.658.11 324.768.47 -30.889.64
$4.963.317.33 $3.733.92639  -$1.229.390.94
3768296425  $4.470733.63  -$3,212,230.62




